
A. Machine body 

 



A. Machine body  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

2 BX54735000 Rubber cap, 27.5 2 

3 BX54732001 Top cover 1 

4 BX54729000 Packing, top cover 1 
5 B048399098 Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x 10 8 
6 B969862009 Spring holder 1 
7 B905876007 Nut SM4. 37 1 
8 BX54676009 Sub shaft cover assy 1 

8-1 BX54733001 Sub shaft cover 1 
8-2 B959857009 5x16 shaft 1 
9 BX54609000 Packing, sub shaft cover 1 

10 B048349498 Screw, pan SM5. 95 -28 x 16 6 
11 BX54734000 Cover, oil rejecter 1 
12 B040430298 Screw, bind SM3. 57 -40 x8 4 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

13 BX54736909 Adjust window cover 1 
  <For " -03">  

13 BX54184909 Adjust window cover, В 1 

14 B903789007 Shoulder screw, SM4. 76 1 

15 B903093008 Washer, wave spring 6.45 1 
16 BX78133901 Face plate 1 
17 B048429698 Screw, pan SM4.37 -40 x 14 2 
18 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4.37 -40 x10 1 
19 BX78131801 Side cover, frame 1 
20 B969848059 Stud 3 
21 B048429698 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 14 3 
22 B085420978 Washer, plain S 4.37 3 

  <For "-01, -02 & -04>  

23 B969847806 Gear case cover 1 
  <For "-03" >  

23 B963808806 Gear case cover 1 

24 B903789007 Shoulder screw, SM4. 76 1 

25 B903093008 Washer, wave spring 6.45 1 
26 B981124009 Screw 1 
30 BX78126001 Cam cover 1 
31 B900466005 Screw, SM4.37 1 
32 B085420978 Washer, plain S 4.37 2 
33 BX79202009 Screw, pan SM4.37 -40 x25 2 
34 B994448007 Washer 1 
35 B969843009 Stud 1 
36 BX77009901 Cover, T/take-up lever 1 
37 B048430598 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x5 1 
38 B969392009 Pipe 1 
39 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 1 
40 BX54720909 Bed base 1 
41 B969853009 Pin, dowel 2 
42 BX54728000 Bed base cushion 4 
43 B969852009 Bed cushion 2 
44 B903879008 Screw, flat SM4. 76 4 
45 B996363009 Oil pan packing 2 

46 B968798009 Head hook plate 2 
47 B048420398 Screw, pan SM4. 73 -40 x7 4 

    



A. Machine body 

 



A. Machine body  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

  <For " -01 & -02">  
48 B967368959 Bed cover, L 1 
49 B967369959 Bed cover, R 1 
50 B040420398 Screw, bind SM4. 37 -40 x 7 4 

51 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 2 

52 B048390494 Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x6 1 

53 B927258001 Belt cover assy 1 
53-1 BX78132001 Belt cover 1 
53-2 B969864009 Spring, plate 1 

53-3 B048420598 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 5 2 
53-4 B969863009 Belt cover stopper 1 
53-5 B048420598 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x5 1 
53-6 B903738009 Belt cover hinge assy 2 
53-7 B903879008 Screw, flat SM4. 76 4 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

54 BX77006009 Cover 1 
55 B048430698 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x4 2 

80 B906661009 Rubber cap, 15. 5 2 

81 B906661009 Rubber cap, 15. 5 1 
82 B906650909 Rubber cap, 8 1 
83 B906650909 Rubber cap, 8 1 
84 B906650909 Rubber cap, 8 1 
85 B906650909 Rubber cap, 8 1 
86 B906289009 Rubber cap, 10.5 1 
87 B9066599O9 Rubber cap, 23. 9 1 
88 B952673009 Rubber cap, 10 1 
89 BX00797009 Rubber cap, 16. 8 1 
90 B906661009 Rubber cap, 15.5 1 
91 BX66090009 Rubber cap, 11.5 1 
92 B960783009 Rubber cap, 6. 3 1 

  <For " -03">  

93 B965768009 Oil cap 1 

94 B906650909 Rubber cap, 8 1 

95 BX51008009 Threading diagram 1 

    



В. Needle bar and thread take -up mechanism 

 



B. Needle bar and thread take -up mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 BX54778009 Thread take -up crank 1 

2 B900850009 Screw, SM7.14 1 

3 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
4 B990743009 Washer, plain special 8 1 

  <For " -01, -02 &-04">  

5 BX54727809 Thread take -up lever assy 1 
5-1 B965645009 Screw, SM3.57-40x6 L 1 
5-2 BX54725009 Needle bar crank rod 1 
5-3 B999873009 Needle bar clamp 1 
5-4 B960006009 Screw, SM3.57 -40 x 7 1 
5-5 BX50971009 Thread take -up lever assy 1 
5-6 BX58167009 Support shaft 1 
5-7 B994375000 Needle bearing 2 
5-8 BX50968000 Wick, 3x290 1 
5-9 B960670009 Wick, L=40 1 

  <For " -03">  
5 BX51734009 Thread take -up lever set 1 

5-1 B965645009 Screw, SM3. 57-40x6 L 1 

5-2 BX54725009 Needle bar crank rod 1 
5-3 B999873009 Needle bar clamp 1 
5-4 B960006009 Screw, SM3.57 -40 x7 1 
5-5 BX78123009 Thread take -up lever assy 1 
5-6 BX58167009 Support shaft 1 

5-7 B994375000 Needle bearing 2 
5-8 BX50968000 Wick, 3x290 1 
5-9 B960670009 Wick, L=40 1 

6 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 

7 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6.35 1 

  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  

8-1 BX54779009 Needle bar assy 1 
8-1 -1 BX54777009 Needle bar 1 
8-1 -2 BX54776009 Thread guide, needle bar 1 

  <For " -03" >  
8-2 B952225809 Needle bar 1 

  <For " -02">  

9 B903695099 Needle, DPx5(#11) 1 

  <For "-01, -03 & -04">  
9 B903695096 Needle, DPx5(#14) 1 

10 B960557908 Set screw, SM3.18 1 

11 BX54187909 N -bar bracket assy 1 
12 B969815009 Support stud, ;N -bar bracket 1 
13 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
14 B969814009 Guide, ;N-bar bracket 1 
15 B040429098 Screw, bind SM4. 37 x10 2 

    



С. upper shaft mechanism 

 



С. upper shaft mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 
1 BX54772009 Upper shaft 1 
2 B969838009 Bush, F ; U-shaft 1 

3 B969837900 Bush, M ; U -shaft 1 
4 BX54723000 Ball bearing case 1 

5 B096320488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
6 B038480840 Ball bearing, 6202WC2 2 
7 B969835009 Collar 1 
8 B969834009 Ball bearing cap, S 1 
9 B908267006 Screw, flatSM3. 57 3 

10 B969833000 Oil rejector 1 
11 B969832009 Idle pulley 1 

12 B038400540 Ball bearing, 6005W 1 

13 B969831009 Ball bearing cap, L 1 
14 B908267006 Screw, flat SM3. 57 4 
15 B062850968 Retaining ring, external C25 1 

16 B062950968 Retaining ring, external C15 1 
17 B969820009 Pulley 1 
18 B969829009 Slide block 1 

19 B969828009 Shaft 1 

20 B097430398 Set screw, (CP) SM3. 57 1 
21 B969827009 Spring 1 

22 BX76378000 Spring holder 1 

23 B969825009 Slide block, ; P -stop cam 1 

24 B969824009 Stop cam assy 1 
25 B969821009 Cap, ; stop cam 1 
26 B993762009 Screw, flat SM3. 57 3 
27 B968813009 Pin, taper 1 

28 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
29 B999245009 Cap, 6 1 
30 B968359009 Spring cover 1 

    



D. Zigzag mechanism 

 



D. Zigzag mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B927308059 Reduction gear assy 1 
1 -1 B969701009 Reduction gear 1 
1 -2 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 

3 B969790009 Sub shaft 1 
4 B969799000 Bush, F ;S-shaft 1 
6 B969798000 Bush, В ; S -shaft 1 
8 B927307059 Sub shaft gear set 1 

8-1 B969797909 Sub shaft gear assy 1 

8-2 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 
9 BX54109009 Set screw collar, S-shaft 1 

10 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 
11 B963109009 Zigzag adjusting cam assy 1 

11 -1 B980110009 Set screw, (CP) SM4. 37-40 x8 1 
11 -2 B969784009 Rod pin 1 

14 B969782080 Shaft, regulator link 1 
15 B048420398 Screw, pan SM4. 73-40 x7 2 
16 B969781009 Zigzag regulator link assy 1 
17 B908303008 Washer, plain 4 1 
18 B048430498 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x 6 1 
19 B969778009 Pin 1 
20 B904522007 Nut, SM5. 95 1 
21 B969777009 Spring, extension 1 

22 B969776009 Spring hook 1 
23 BX54760009 Zigzag adjusting lever 1 

24 B951104009 Adjusting screw 2 
25 B952179009 Adjusting screw presser 4 
26 B048420598 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 5 4 
27 BX54681009 Stopper, ADJ -lever 1 
28 B959102009 Nut, SM5. 95 1 
29 BX54771009 Shaft, Z-adjusting lever 1 

30 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 1 
31 B969769009 Zigzag eccentric shaft 1 
32 B969768050 Zigzag eccentric shaft link 1 
33 B961015009 Washer, plain 6 1 
34 B048349898 Screw, pan SM5.95-28 x12 1 
35 B969766009 Shoulder screw, SM7. 94 1 
36 B969765009 Shoulder screw, SM7. 94 1 
37 B607722008 Nut, SM7. 94 2 
38 B969764009 Zigzag connecting rod 1 

39 B900599007 Screw, SM4.76 1 
40 B927364009 Z -connecting lever assy, A 1 

40-1 B969763009 Zigzag connecting lever, A 1 
40-2 B048399698 Screw, pan SM4. 76-32 x14 1 
42 BX54103009 Z -connecting lever set, В 1 

42-1 B9697629O9 Z -connecting lever assy, В 1 
42-2 BX54104000 Wick, 2x155 1 
43 BX54769009 Changing lever, Z-position 1 

44 B952170009 Adjusting screw 1 
45 B951104009 Adjusting screw 1 
49 B969753C':O Changing lever stopper 1 
50 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 2 
51 B969752009 Spring, extension 1 

52 B969776009 Spring hook 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

53 B969751009 Zigzag connecting shaft 2 

  <For " -03">  
53 B969751009 Zigzag connecting shaft 1 

54 B969759009 Set screw collar 1 



D. Zigzag mechanism 

 



D. Zigzag mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 
55 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 

56 B969451009 Bar tack connecting shaft 1 
57 B969747009 Spring, compression 1 
58 B062990968 Retaining ring, external C11 1 

    
  <For " -03">  

59 B965766009 Stud shaft 1 

    
  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

60 B969394000 Bush, R 3 

61 B969745000 Bush, L 3 
62 B969744009 Collar 3 
  <For "-03">  

60 B969394000 Bush, R 2 

61 B969745000 Bush, L 2 
62 B969744009 Collar 2 
    

64 B963955000 Bush 1 

    



E. Clutch mechanism 

 



E. Clutch mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

 
 

 <For " -01, -02 & -04">  
3-1 B969563009 Stop cam segment, В 1 

  <For " -03">  
3-2 B965668009 Stop cam segment, В 1 

4 B093349698 Bolt, SM5. 95x14 1 

5 B969562009 Clutch claw, A 1 
6 B992375008 Washer, plain 1 
7 B093329698 Bolt, SM6. 35x14 1 

8 B969492009 Emergency stop lever shaft 1 
9 B969561009 Spring, extension 1 
10 B969550009 Spring hook 2 
11 B964069008 Clutch lever 1 
12 B969557009 Clutch claw, В 1 
13 B992375008 Washer, plain 1 
14 B093328598 Bolt, SM6. 35x25 1 
15 B968443909 Clutch stopper support 1 
16 B085900978 Washer, plain S 10 1 
17 B062900968 Retaining ring, external C10 1 

18 B995566009 Support shaft, С-stopper 1 
19 B995565009 Clutch stopper 1 
20 B995564009 Stud, С -stopper 1 
21 B082050860 Washer, spring 2-5 1 
22 B089390808 Nut, 2 SM4. 76 1 
23 B969556009 Spring shaft 1 

24 B963471009 Spring, С ; compression 1 
25 B995550009 Felt 1 
26 B995559009 Spring, В ; compression 1 
27 B085900978 Washer, plain S 10 1 
28 B089240808 Nut, 2 SM9. 52 1 
29 B995558009 Shaft clamp 1 

30 B085900978 Washer, plain S 10 1 
31 B062900968 Retaining ring, external C10 1 

32 B989555009 Pin 1 
33 B969554909 Belt shifter, U 1 
34 B048349098 Screw, pan SM5. 95 -28 x10 2 
35 B969553957 Clutch lever bracket 1 
36 BX54699009 bolt, socket M8 x25 3 
37 B969552009 Clutch lever shaft 1 
38 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
39 B969551909 Spring, extention 1 

40 B995552008 Adjusting plate 1 
41 B995551008 Shoulder screw, SM4. 76 1 
42 B048349098 Screw, pan SM5.95-28 x10 1 
43 B969776009 Spring hook 1 
44 B964155006 Clutch starting lever 1 
45 B995525009 Bolt, SM7.94 1 
46 B958113009 Nut, SM7. 94 1 
48 B048399698 Screw, pan SM4. 76-32 x14 2 
50 BX52011009 Spring 1 
51 B950572006 Starting lift lever assy 1 

51-1 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
53 B969546009 Starting lever stopper 1 

54 B048349898 Screw, pan SM5. 95 - 28 x 12 2 
56 B968355089 Brake lever assy 1 
58 B969157009 Shoulder screw, SM7.14 1 
59 B968896009 Brake lever pin 1 
60 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 1 
61 B903957008 Washer 1 
62 B062030768 Retaining ring, E7 1 



E. Clutch mechanism 

 



E. Clutch mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

63 B968339009 Spring, extension 1 
64 B969776009 Spring hook 1 
65 B900035006 Nut, SM9. 52 1 
66 B929302009 Stop lever assy 1 

66-1 B969564009 Stop lever 1 
66-2 B968738900 Bushing 1 
66-3 B968737000 Bush, DU 1 

    



F. Power transmitter 

 

G. Belt shift mechanism 

 



F. Power transmitter  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 BX54731009 Transmitter base 1 
2 B092028588 Bolt, socket M8 x25 3 
3 B969544609 Transmitter assy 1 

3-1 BX09415009 Screw, flat SM3.18x8 4 
3-2 B048399698 Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x14 2 

3-3 B048440398 Screw, pan SM3. 18 -40x7 8 
3-4 B062800968 Retaining ring, external C20 1 
4 B096329078 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 
5 B999173009 Rubber cap, 15. 5 1 

    

G. Belt shift mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B969536009 Belt shift bar 1 
2 B062030768 Retaining ring, E7 1 
3 B969535009 Belt shift lever 1 
4 B968737000 Bush, DU 2 
5 B995525009 Bolt, SM7. 94 1 
6 B958113099 Nut, SM7. 94 1 
7 B969534009 Belt shift roller assy 1 
8 B089350908 Nut, 1 SM5. 56-32 1 
9 B969531009 Belt shift lever stud 1 
10 B096330488 Set screw socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
11 B969520009 Belt shift lever stopper 1 
12 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x8 2 
13 B969529009 Spring, extension 1 
14 B969638008 Spring hook 1 
15 B969528009 Belt shift cam 1 
16 B969527909 Shoulder screw, SM6. 35 1 
17 B969526009 Belt shift bracket assy 1 

17-1 B969524909 Belt shift slide block assy 1 
18 B969522009 Belt shift guide 2 
19 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x8 4 
20 B969521009 Belt shifter, D 1 
21 B048399098 Screw, pan SM4. 76-32x10 2 
22 B965179009 Spring, plate 1 
    



H. Emergency stop mechanism 

 

J. Tension pulley mechanism 

 



H. Emergency stop mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B969412009 Emergency stop lever 1 
2 B903603007 Screw, SM4.37x9 2 
3 В969411009 Spring, compression 1 
4 B969300909 Emergency stop lever 1 

5 B969309009 Washer 1 

6 B969308009 Presser screw, ; stop-lever 1 
7 B969307009 Holding plate 1 
8 B093429098 Bolt, SM4. 37 x10 2 

9 B969306009 Emergency stop joint 1 

10 B085420878 Washer, plain M 4. 37 2 

    

J. Tension pulley mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B969489909 Tension pulley assy 1 
1-1 BX76359000 Tension pulley 1 
1-2 B038400060 Ball bearing, 6000DD 2 
1-3 B968768000 Collar 1 
1-4 B969794009 Washer 1 
1-5 B990925008 Screw, flat SM3.18 4 
1-6 B969487909 Tension pulley shaft 1 
1-7 B062010768 Retaining ring, E9 1 

1-8 BXF0065009 Tension pulley arm 1 
1-9 B969485009 Tension pulley indicator 1 
1-10 B048430498 Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x6 2 
1-11 B967193009 Tension pulley lever 1 
1-12 B969483009 Washer 1 
1-13 B048439898 Screw, pan SM3. 57-40x12 2 
1-14 B969482009 Tension pulley claw 1 
1-15 B969481009 Tension pulley claw stud 1 

1-16 B969470009 Spring 1 
1-17 B969479009 Collar 1 
1-18 B062070768 Retaining ring, E3 2 
1-19 B063850268 Pin, spring roll AW2. 5 2 
1-20 B967196009 Tension lever, S 1 
1-21 B096320488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 

2 B969478909 Shoulder screw, SM7. 94 1 
3 B969477009 Tension pulley ratchet assy 1 
4 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 8 3 

    



К. Presser foot mechanism 

 

L. Thread breakage detector mechanism 

 



К. Presser foot mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B969661009 Presser bar 1 
2 BX76377009 Guide bracket, ;P-bar 1 
3 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
4 B969659009 Spring, L 1 
5 B900829009 Washer, plain 1 
6 B969656001 Adjust screw 1 

  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  

7-1 B969655809 Presser bar roller assy 1 
7-1 -1 B954231009 Roller, 7x17 1 
7-1 -2 B062040768 Retaining ring, E6 1 
7-1-3 B900744008 Set screw, (FT)SM4.37x5 1 

  <For " -03">  
7-2 B965733809 Presser bar roller assy 1 

7-2-1 B954220009 Roller, 7x14 1 
7-2-2 B062040768 Retaining ring, E6 1 
7-2-3 B900744008 Set screw, (FT) SM4. 37x5 1 

8 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x10 1 

    

L. Thread breakage detector mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B969496009 Tr. breakage perceiving wire 1 
3 B969494009 Lever shaft 1 

4 B969493009 Collar 1 
5 B040430498 Screw, bind SM3. 57-40x6 1 

6 B969491009 Fixeing plate, ; С -bar 1 
7 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 1 

8 B969480009 Balancer 1 

9 B909439008 Screw, SM4. 37 1 
10 B964857000 Tube, L 5 1 
11 B085750778 Washer, plain L 3. 5 1 

    



М1. Feed mechanism 

 



M1. Feed mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 BX54768009 
r
eed cam shaft assy 1 

1 -1 B085100878 Washer, plain M 12. 70 1 
1 -2 B089190708 Nut, 3 SM12. 70 1 
2 B048349898 Screw, pan SM5. 95-28 x12 3 
3 B969606000 Bush, ; С - shaft bracket 1 

  <For " -01 & -02">  

4-5 BX61914909 Feed cam set 1 
4-5-1 BX60497009 T -release cam segment, F 1 
4-5-2 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x10 2 
4-5-3 B967166909 Tension release cam segment, В 1 
4-5-4 B048429898 Screw, pan SM4. 37 - 40 x 12 2 
4-5-5 B969665909 Bar tack cam segment 1 
4-5-6 B048429898 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 1 2 2 
4-5-7 B969664009 Stop cam segment, A ; large 1 
4-5-8 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40x10 2 
4-5-9 B969662809 Cutter cam segment 1 
4-5-10 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4.37-40 x10 2 
4-5-11 BX60496009 Bar tack cam segment, F 1 
4-5-12 В048429898 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x12 2 

6 B969600001 Washer 1 

7 B969602001 Screw, SM5. 95(left) 1 
8 B969601009 Cam brake wire, A 1 
9 B969690009 Cam brake wire, В 1 
10 B969699009 Spring, extension 1 
11 BX54766009 Wire hook, A 1 
12 B904963008 Nut, SM7.94 1 
13 BX54765009 Wire hook, В 1 

14 B960163008 Adjusting screw 1 
15 B089600908 Nut, 1 M4 2 

  <For " -01, -02 & -03">  

16-1 B967371006 Length feed adjusting lever 1 

17 B968738900 Bushing 2 

18 B969693001 Adjusting lever shaft 1 
19 B096349070 Set screw, socket (CP) SM5. 95x10 1 

  <For " -01 & -02">  

20-1 B967360009 Stitch length control plate 1 

21 B048430498 Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x6 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -03">  

22-1 B969691009 Length feed indicator 1 

23 B969680009 Roller shaft 1 

24 B903550008 Roller 1 
25 B969689006 Feed lever, A 1 

  <For " -01 & -02">  
26-1 B969688009 Feed lever assy, В 1 
27 B048349098 Screw, pan SM5.95-28 x10 2 

28 B992375008 Washer, plain 2 
29 B963165009 Joint stud 1 
30 B062050768 Retaining ring, E5 1 

    



М1. Feed mechanism 

 



М1. Feed mechanism  
No. Ret. Description Ot. 

  <For " -01 , -02 & -03 ">  
31 -1 В992848908 Nut, wing SM5. 95 1 

32 В969684909 Feed lever A shaft 1 

33 В096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 

  <For " -01 & -02">  

34-1 В969683006 Feed guide shaft bracket 1 

35 В968736900 Bush, dry : L=20 2 

36 ВХ54698009 Bolt, socket 8x14 3 
37 В969681009 Feed guide shaft 1 

38 В969670006 Feed arm bracket 1 
39 В096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
40 В969679009 Feed arm fulcrum shaft 1 
41 В992895909 Slide block, F-bar 1 

42 В062060768 Retaining ring, E4 1 

  <For "-01 & -02">  

43-1 В969677006 Length feed arm 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

44-1 В969676009 Feed arm shaft 1 

45 В096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 

46 ВХ07306009 Set screw collar assy 1 

46-1 В096330478 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35x6 2 
48 В969671009 Shoulder screw, SM6. 35 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -03">  

49-1 В969660009 Guide plate 1 

50 В048420498 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x6 2 

51 В969669009 Spring shaft 1 

52 В096420688 Set screw, socket (CP)SM4. 37 1 
53 В969668009 Spring 1 

54 В048440698 Screw, pan Sm3.18 -40 x4 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -03">  

55 В966569009 Stopper 1 

  <For " -01 & -02"small nole>  

58 В968376009 Stop cam segment, AS 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -03">  

59 В967372006 Lower feed arm 1 

60 В048428098 Screw, pan Sm4. 37-40 x20 2 

  < For " -01 ">  

61-1 В965862009 Length feed plate 1 

62 В093429098 Bolt, SM4. 37x10 2 

63 В900465007 Washer 2 

  <For "-01 & -02">  

64-1 В967367009 Length feed plate guide 2 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

65 В904542007 Screw, SM3. 57 4 

67 В900465007 Washer 2 

    



М2. Feed mechanism( -02. -04) 

 



M2. Feed mechanism ( -02. -04)  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 
  <For "-04">  

4-1 BX61918909 reed cam set 1 
4-1 -1 B967167909 Tension release cam segment, F 1 
4-1 -2 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4.37 -40 x 10 2 

4-1 -3 B967166909 Tension release cam segment, В 1 
4-1 -4 B048429898 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40x12 2 

4-1 -5 B969665909 Bar tack cam segment 2 
4-1 -6 B048429898 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x12 4 
4-1-7 B969664009 Stop cam segment, A ; large 1 
4-1 -8 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x10 2 
4-1 -9 B969662809 Cutter cam segment 1 
4-1 -10 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4.37-40 x10 2 

16-2 B963881006 Length feed adjusting lever 1 

22-2 B085040778 Washer, plain L 6 1 
26-3 B963171009 Feed lever assy, В 1 
31 -2 B904522007 Nut, SM5. 95 1 
34-3 B959527006 Feed guide shaft bracket 1 
43-3 B963882006 Length feed arm 1 
49-2 B963878009 Guide plate 1 

  <For " -02">  

61 -2 B966483009 Length feed plate 1 

  <For "-02">  

100-10 BX73991009 Work clamp assy, 25 -K -F 1 
100-10- B950342009 Work clamp assy, 25 - К 1 

100-10-1-1 B966470009 Work clamp, 25-К 1 
100-10-1-2 B966614009 Pin 2 
100-10-1-3 B966303009 Spring, plate 2 
100-10-1-4 B903606009 Screw, SM1.98-64 x2 2 

100-10- B950548000 Finger gurard, M 1 
  <For " -04">  

100-17 BX73987009 Work clamp assy, 50 - F 1 
100-17 -1 B950344009 Work clamp assy, 50 1 

100-17-1-1 B963870009 Work clamp, 50 1 
100-17-1-2 B966614009 Pin 2 
100-17-1-3 B903609009 Spring, plate 2 
100-17-1-4 B903606009 Screw, SM1.98-64x2 2 
100-17-2 B950546000 Finger guard, LL 1 

    



МЗ. Feed mechanism (-01. -03) 

 



M3. Feed mechanism ( -01. -03)  

No. Ret. Description Ot 

4 -2 BX61917809 Feed cam set 1 
4-2-1 B965762909 Push cam segment 2 
4-2-2 B048429898 Screw, pan SM4. 37 - 40 x 12    4 
4-2-3 B964772009 Zigzag cam segment, В 2 
4-2-4 B048429898 Screw, pan SM4. 37 - 40 x 12 4 
4-2-5 B965750009 Zigzag cam segment, F 1 
4-2-6 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x10 4 
4-2-7 B965759009 Bar tack cam segment 2 
4-2-8 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 8 4 
4-2-9 B965758009 Stop cam segment 1 
4-2-10 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 8 2 
4-2-11 B965757909 Cutter cam segment 1 
4-2-12 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37 - 40 x 10 2 
4-2-13 B964970009 Zigzag cam segment, FB 1 
20-2 B965751009 Stitch length control plate 1 
26-2 B965665009 Feed lever assy, В 1 
26-4 B063600268 Pin, spring roll AW4 x8 1 
34-2 B965756006 Feed guide shaft bracket 1 
43-2 B965754006 Length feed arm 1 
44-2 B965755009 Feed arm shaft 1 
61-3 B965753009 Length feed plate 1 
64-2 B965752009 Length feed plate guide 2 
69 B995980009 Pin 1 

  <For " -01 ">  

100-6 BX52701009 Work clamp assy, 25RS -F 1 
100-6-1 BX75347009 Work clamp assy, 25RS 1 

100-6-1-1 B951348009 Work clamp, 25RS 1 
100-6-1-2 B966614009 Pin 2 
100-6-1-3 B903609009 Spring, plate 2 
100-6-1-4 B903606009 Screw, SM1.98 -64 x2 2 
100-6-2 B950548000 Finger guard, M 1 

  <For "-03">  

100-14 BX73989909 Work clamp assy, 25-4-F 1 

100-14-1 B950330909 Work clamp assy, 25-4 1 
100-14-1-1 BXF0117009 Work clamp, 25-4 1 
100-14-1-2 B966614009 Pin 1 
100-14-1-3 B964076009 Pin 1 
100-14-1-4 B903609009 Spring, plate 1 

100-14-1-5 B965745009 Spring, plate 1 
100-14-1-6 BXF0114009 Thread holder 1 
100-14-1-7 B999905009 Screw, SM2.38 2 
100-14-1-8 B903606009 Screw, SM1.98-64x2 1 
100-14-1-9 BXF0113009 Fixed knife, gimp Tr. 1 

100-14-1-10 BXF0115009 Gimp trimmer movable knife 1 
100-14-1-11 BXF9094009 Gimp trimming crank 1 
100-14-1-12 B965730909 Shoulder screw, SM3. 57 1 
100-4-1-13 BXF0112009 Gimp detach lever assy 1 

100-14-1-14 BXF9009009 G -detach lever shoulder screw 1 
100-14-1-15 BXF0116009 U -thread loop spreading plate 1 

100-14-2 B950544000 Finger guard, M 1 

    



N. Feed cam mechanism 

 



N. Feed cam mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B927306009 Worm assy 1 

1-1 B969743009 Worm 1 
1-2 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP)SM6.35 2 
3 B927305009 Worm wheel assy 1 

3-1 B969742000 Worm wheel 1 
3-2 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 
5 B969741809 Worm wheel shaft assy 1 
6 B969396909 Change gear shaft assy 1 

  <For "-01 & -03">   

7-1 B969732000 Change gear, 34 1 

7-2 B969728000 Change gear, 42 1 
  <For "-02">  

7-1 B969736000 Change gear, 26 1 

7-2 B969724000 Change gear, 50 1    

  <For " -04">  
7-1 B969733000 Change gear, 32 1 
7-2 B969727000 Change gear, 44 1 

8 В969721009 Free wheel cam assy 1 

8-1 B969718009 Spring, compression 6 

8-2 B969717009 Needle roller 3 
8-3 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 2 
9 B969716009 Washer 1 

  <For "-01,  -02 & -03">  

10-1 B781139009 Handle lever 1 
  <For " -04">  

10-2 B781129009 Handle lever, 5 1 

11 B969714009 Clutch pin 1 

12 B969713009 Spring, compression 1 

13 B969712001 Handle 1 
14 B969711009 Handle shaft 1 
15 B950554009 Nut, SM6. 35 1 
16 B969600001 Washer 1 
17 B968308009 Shoulder screw, SM5. 56 1 
20 B963793009 Spring, plate 1 

21 B048420598 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 5 1 

    



P. Cutter mechanism 

 



P. Cutter mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 
1 B929850009 Cutter cam w/screw 1 

1 -1 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP)SM6. 35 1 
2 B969393009 Cutter cam set screw 1 
4 B969648009 Cutter connecting lever 1 
5 B969647009 Lever shaft 1 
6 B961015009 Washer, plain 6 1 
7 B048349898 Screw, pan SM5.95 -28 x12 1 
8 B969646909 Roller 1 
9 B969645009 Roller shaft 1 
10 B904522007 Nut, SM5. 95 1 
11 B969644009 Slide block, ; С -connecting 1 

12 B901217008 Washer 1 
13 B093338098 Bolt, SM6. 35x20 1 
14 B969643009 Cutter lever 1 
15 BX78111009 Cutter stop lever 1 
16 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x8 2 
17 B969641009 Stud screw 1 
18 B990366008 Nut, SM6. 35 1 
19 B967165009 С -lever support plate assy 1 

20 B085040978 Washer, plain S 6 1 
21 B093359698 Bolt, Sm5. 56 x14 1 
22 B969639009 Spring, extension 1 
23 BX54764009 Spring hook, cutter lever 1 
24 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 8 2 
25 B969637989 Cutter base lifter lever    1 
26 B969693001 Adjusting lever shaft 1 
27 B096320488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
28 B967183009 Washer 1 
29 B969629009 С -base lifter stopper w/rubber 1 
30 B958112009 Nut, SM9. 52 1 
31 B969636909 Cutter driving link stud, A 1 
32 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP)SM6. 35 1 
33 B969635009 Cutter base connecting link 1 
34 B969634009 Knife driving link stud, В 1 
35 B950557007 Nut, SM5. 95 1 
36 B969632009 Cutter base guide, U 1 
37 B048420398 Screw, pan SM4. 73-40 x7 2 
38 B969631059 Cutter base guide, D 1 
39 B048429698 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 4 2 

  <For "-01">  

40 B903800009 Cutter, 1/2 1 
  <For"-02">  

40 B903806009 Cutter, 7/16 1 
  <For "-03">  

40 B903805009 Cutter, 5/8 1 
  <For "-04">  

40 B963169009 Cutter, 48 1 

41 B995507009 Screw, SM4. 37 1 

42 B969626009 Cutter clutch bar 1 
43 B969625009 Spring, a ; compression 1 

44 B063709268 Pin, spring roll AW3 1 
45 B969624009 Cutter clutch bar guide 1 
46 B048430298 Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x8 2 
47 B969623009 Cutter clutch 1 
48 B969622009 Spring, В ; compression 1 
49 B062020768 Retaining ring, E8 1 
50 BX54189009 Cutter bracket assy 1 

50-1 B969620009 Cutter holder 1 
50-2 B903603007 Screw, SM4.37x9 2 



P. Cutter mechanism 

 



P. Cutter mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

51 B968331009 Clutch, ; С-slide block 1 
52 B998966009 Shoulder screw, M3. 57 2 
53 B903984009 Spring hook 1 
54 B980310009 Spring, extension 1 

56 BX54679009 Lever support plate 1 
57 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 8 1 

    



Q. Gimp guide mechanism (-03) 

 



Q. Gimp guide mechanism (-03)  

No Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B965720009 Gimp guide pipe 1 
2 B999667007 Set screw, SM3. 57 1 
3 B965729009 Gimp guide bar 1 
4 B900744008 Set screw, (FT) SM4. 37x5 2 
5 B965728009 Gimp guide bar support 1 
6 B903603007 Screw, SM4.37x9 2 
7 B965727909 Gimp guide changing plate assy 1 

7-1 B963352009 Gimp guide changing plate 1 
7-2 B969506009 Support stud 1 
7-3 B990949006 Nut, SM4. 76 1 
8 B903603007 Screw, SM4. 37 x9 2 
9 B965726009 Gimp guide connecting rod 1 

10 B965725009 Gimp guide hinge 1 
11 B965724009 Hinge roller 1 
12 B965723009 Hinge washer 1 
13 B048399898 Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x 12 1 
14 B965418009 Spring, extension 1 
15 B965722009 Spring hook 1 
16 B085420878 Washer, plain M 4. 37 2 
17 B964794009 Adjusting screw, L 1 
18 B965718009 Gimp guide pushing plate 1 
19 B903603007 Screw, SM4.37 x9 2 
20 B964159009 Spring, extension 1 

21 B903460009 Spring hook, D 1 
23 B965716009 Gimp guide pushing lever, A 1 
24 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
25 B965715009 Pushing lever shaft 1 
26 B928670009 Gimp guide push lever assy, В 1 

26-1 B959092909 Lever, В 1 
26-2 B092609888 Bolt, socket M4 x12 1 
28 B965713009 Gimp guide zigzag lever, A 1 
29 B965712909 Gimp guide zigzag lever, В 1 
30 B092600278 Bolt, socket M4 x8 1 
31 B965711009 Shaft 1 
32 B965600001 Gimp guide transfer lever 1 

33 B995617008 Shoulder screw, SM5. 95 1 
34 B965609009 Zigzag lever stopper 1 

35 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x8 2 
36 B965608006 Gimp guide position bracket 1 

37 B965607009 Gimp guide positioner 1 
38 B040430498 Screw, bind SM3. 57 -40 x6 2 
39 B965606009 Adjust screw support 2 
40 B908250008 Screw, SM3. 57 2 
41 B965605009 Adjust screw 1 
42 B965604009 Lever support 1 
43 B048430298 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x 8 1 

    



R. Vertical shaft and lower shaft mechanism 

 



R. Vertical shaft and lower shaft mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B929018009 Bevel gear assy, U 1 
1 -1 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 
1-2 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 
2 B969813909 Vertical shaft 1 
3 B969812000 Bush, U ;V-shaft 1 
4 B901802009 Bush, D ; V -shaft 1 
5 B097349690 Set screw, (CP) SM5. 95 x14 2 
6 B927283009 Set screw collar assy 1 

6-1 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 
7 B929017909 Bevel gear assy, D 1 

7-1 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 
7-2 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 
8 B969707000 Bush, В ; L -shaft 1 
9 BX54750009 Bush, R -hook shaft 1 
10 B927283009 Set screw collar assy 2 

10-1 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP)SM6. 35 4 
11 BX54102009 Bush assy, M 1 

11-1 BX72375009 Oil feeding pipe 3 

12 B097339690 Set screw, (CP) SM6. 35 1 
15 BX54763009 В -case holder position bracket 1 

16 B040420398 Screw, bind SM4. 37 -40 x 7 2 
17 BX54722009 Rotary hook joint set 1 

17-1 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 4 
17-2 BX54721009 Joint assy, R -hook 1 

17-2-1 BX54710009 Joint, R -hook 1 
17-2-2 BX54718000 Felt 1 
17-2-3 BX54719009 Set screw, SM3.18 1 
17-2-4 B089440704 Nut, 3SM3. 18-40 1 

2-5 B951909000 Rubber cap, 3.4 1 

18 BX54759009 Lower shaft 1 
19 BX54190009 Support, В -С holder P bracket 1 
20 B040420598 Screw, bind SM4. 37 -40 x 5 1 
21 BXF9364009 Rotary hook assy w/box, BX54183 1 

21-1 BXF9363009 Rotary hook assy w/box, BX54182 1 
21-1-1 B927584009 Screw 2 
21-1-2 BX50874009 Screw 1 
21-1-3 B927512009 Screw 1 
21-2 BX50873009 Bobbin case assy 1 

21-2-1 BX01633009 Spring 1 
21-2-2 B920389009 Screw 1 
21-2-3 B927503009 Adjusting screw 1 

21-2-4 BX50871009 Spring, anti -spin 1 
23 B951952059 Bobbin 1 

    



S. Lubrication 

 



S. Lubrication  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B998643008 Screw, SM6. 35x5 2 
2 B966235009 Plunger 2 
3 BX58346009 Spring, compression 2 
5 BX54754009 Support plate, oil terminal 1 
6 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x8 2 
7 BX54755900 Oil terminal 1 
8 BX50589000 Oil cap 1 
9 BX50572009 Oil window support 1 
10 BX50580000 Packing 1 
11 B040420598 Screw, bind Sm4. 37 -40 x5 2 
13 BX51877000 Oil tube 1 
14 BX51878000 Collar 1 
15 BX51876000 Wick 4x350 1 
16 BX54675000 Terminal tank assy 1 

16-1 BX54745000 Terminal tank 1 
16-2 BX54751000 Oil pipe 2 
17 BX54714000 Terminal tank felt 1 
19 BX54672000 Wick 3x120 1 
20 B957186009 Felt 1 
21 BX54740009 Terminal tank cover 1 
22 B040429498 Screw, bind Sm4. 37 -40 x16 1 
23 B040420398 Screw, bind SM4. 37 -40 x 7 1  
24 BX54671000 Oil tube 1 
25 BX54199000 Oil joint S 1 
26 BX59080000 Collar 1 
27 BX54660000 Wick 2 x320 1 
28 BX54716000 worm fert 1 
29 BX54756009 Support plate, felt 1 
30 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 8 2 
31 BX54669000 Wick 4 x30 1 
32 BX54669000 Wick 4x30 1 
33 BX54667000 Wick 4x300 1 
34 BX52922000 Wick 3x200 1 
35 BX54715009 Pipe support 1 
36 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 8 1 
37 BX54758000 Oil tank 1 
38 BX54673000 Oil tube 1 
39 BX54199000 Oil joint S 1 

41 BX52923000 Wick 2x610 1 
42 BX54717000 Oil tank felt 1 
43 BX54757009 Oil tank cover 1 
44 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4.37 -40 x8 2 
45 BX54663000 Oil tube 1 
46 BX54662000 Oil tube 1 
47 BX54661000 Oil tube 1 
48 BX54650000 Oil tube 1 
49 BX51867000 Wick 3x280 1 
50 BX54238000 Wick 4 x 200 1 
51 B957186009 Felt 1 
52 BX54237000 Wick 4x230 1 
53 BX81300000 Felt 1 
54 BX54748009 Wick holder plate 1 
55 B048430598 Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x5 1 
56 BX52932000 Felt 1 
57 BX54198009 Felt support 1 

58 B048430598 Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x5 1 
59 BX54712000 Pump tube assy 1 
60 B969421809 Wick holker, D 1 
61 B903691008 Screw, SM4.37 1 
62 BX54236000 Oil tube 1 
63 BX54753000 Oil joint L 1 



S. Lubrication 

 



S. Lubrication  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

64 BX54234000 Oil tube 1 
65 BX54233000 Oil tube 1 
66 B968842009 Cord holder, L 1 
67 B048430598 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x5 1 
68 B962648009 Cord holder 3N 1 

69 B048430598 Screw, pan SM3.57-40x5 1 
70 B968842009 Cord holder, L 1 
71 B048430498 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x6 1 
72 B994135009 Oil tube support 1 

73 B048430498 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x6 1 
74 BX54226009 Setting bracket, filter 1 
75 B966238909 Pump filter 1 
76 B966236009 Spring 2 
77 B048430498 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x6 2 
78 B048430498 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x6 2 
79 BX54225000 Oil filter 1 
80 B969413000 О ring 1 
81 B029066070 О ring, P44 1 
83 B969413000 О ring 1 
84 B993512009 Felt 1 
85 B994315000 Clip 1 
86 BX54600000 Cam shaft bracket cover 1 
87 BX51989000 Wick 4x11 2 
88 BX54220000 Wick 4x110 1 
89 BX50878000 Felt 1 
90 BX54747000 Coller 1 

 BX03632000 Rubber presser 1 
92 BX56369009 Screw, SM6. 35 1 
93 BX50877009 Spring 1 

94 BX50999000 Spring 1 
95 BX54746000 Coller stopper 1 
96 BX50751009 Tube support, D 2 
97 B048420498 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 6 2 
98 BX50554000 Felt 1 
99 BX54232000 Wick 2x240 1 

100 BX54231000 Wick 4x220 1 
110 B960592009 Screw, SM7.94 x10 1 
111 B029003030 О ring, P7 1 

113 BX54192000 Wick 4x92 1 
114 BX85782009 Felt 4 
115 B903961009 Felt 1 
116 BX51778000 Wick, 42x60 1 
117 B957186009 Felt 2 

    



Т. Threading mechanism 

 



T, Threading mechanism  

No, Ret. Description Ot. 

1 BX54743009 Threading bar, U 1 

2 B950557007 Nut, SM5. 95 1 

    
  <For "-01, -02 & -04">           

3-1 BX51773009 Tension stud 1 
  <For " -03">  

3-2 B903408009 Tension stud 1 

    
 B965664009 Tension disc 2 
5 B951205009 Tension disc presser 1 

    
  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  

6-1 BX51724009 Spring, tension 1 

  <For"-03">  
6-2 B993895009 Spring, tension 1 

    
7 B900974009 Nut, tension 1 
8 B903498009 Pin 1 
9 B965437909 Upper thread release plate 1 

    
  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  

10 BX70546000 Washer 1 

    

11 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37-4010 2 

12 B900465007 Washer, plain M4. 37 2 
 BX54607009 Upper thread guide 1 

14 B900466005 Screw, SM4.37 1 
15 B085420878 Washer, plain M 4. 37 1 

16 B965149009 Thread retainer 1 
17 B096420488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 37 1 

    
  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

18-1 BX59928909 Tension stud bracket assy 1 

 BX50710909 Tension stud bracket 1 
 BX50719009 Tension stud, L 1 
 B900608006 Set screw, SM3. 57 1 

18-1-4 B029096230 О ring, S14 1 

18-1-5 B965591009   
' 

Thread take -up spring 1 

18-1-6 B965664009 Tension disc 2 
 B951205009 Tension disc presser 1 
 B951889009 Tension spring 1 
 BX70546000 Washer 1 

 BX79078009 Tension nut 1 

  <For"-03">  
18-2 BXF0093009 Tension stud bracket assy 1 

 BX50710909 Tension stud bracket 1 
18-2-2 B965673009 Tension stud 1 

 B900608006 Set screw, SM3. 57 1 
 B029096230 О ring, S14 1 

18-2-5 B965591009 Thread take -up spring 1 
 B965664009 Tension disc 2 

 B995152009 Tension spring, UL 1 
 B900974009  Tension nut 1 

    
19 BX55135009 Set screw socket SM5. 95 1 
    
  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  

20 B900600000 Tension release pin 1 

    



T. Threading mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot 

21 BX54685009 Thread holder 1 
22 B048420498 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x6 1 
23 B900465007 Washer 1 
27 BX50718009 Thread guide, arm 1 
28 B997794009 Thread guide 1 
29 B040430498 Screw, bind SM3. 57 -40 x 6 2 
30 B968377009 Thread guide 1 
31 B096420688 Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 37 1 
33 B951564909 Thread guide plate 1 

  <For " -03">  

34-1 B962279909 Sub tension assy 1 
34-1-1 B905949006 Washer, plain 1 
34-1 -2 B048430498 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x 6 1 
34-1 -3 BX51731009 Sub tension spring 1 
34-1 -4 B048430698 Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x4 1 
34-1-5 B600204007 Washer 1 
34-1 -6 B085750978 Washer, plain S 3. 5 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

34-2 B951193809 Thread guide, L ; arm 1 

35 B040430498 Screw, bind SM3. 57-40 x6 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

37 B969513009 Upper thread release shaft 1 
39 B969512009 Shoulder screw, SM4. 76 1 
40 B969511006 U -thread release lever bracket 1 

41 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x10 2 

42 B968852009 Spring, plate 1 
43 B048430598 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x 5 1 

  < For " -03">  

53 B990297009 Thread guide, ; needle 1 
54 B965672001 gimp tension bracket 1 
55 B965671009 Pin 1 
56 B959409008 Set screw, SM4. 37 1 
57 B965660009 Tension stud 1 
58 B905687009 Pin 1 
59 B965664009 Tension disc 2 
60 B951205009 Tension disc presser 1 

61 B995452009 Tension spring, UL 1 
62 B900974009 Tension nut 1 
64 B965119009 Gimp stopper 1 

65 B599019009 Spring, extension 1 
66 B988339059 Screw, SM2.38 2 
67 B048440698 Screw, pan SM3. 18 -40 x4 1 

    

 



Т. Threading mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

70 BX75443009 U -thread release lever assy 1 

70-1 BX76350009 Upper thread release lever 1 

70-2 BX76361009 U -thread release lever support 1 

 B048420298 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 8 2 
70-4 B085420978 Washer, plain S 4. 37 2 

70-5 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 1 

    
71 BX54744009 Tension base 1 

72 B048420498 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x6 2 
73 BX64590009 Tension stud 1 
74 B900974009 Tension nut 1 
75 B903404009 Tension spring, H 1 
76 B951205009 Tension disc presser 1 
77 B965664009 Tension disc 2 

78 BX64599009 Pin 1 

79 BX64598009 Cam 1 
80 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 10 1 

81 B900465007 Washer 1 

    



U. Bobbin winder mechanism 

 



U. Bobbin winder mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B969400009 Bobbin winder thread guide 1 
2 B903603007 Screw, SM4.37 x9 1 
3 B903432909 Tension stud 1 
4 B903420009 Tension disc 2 

5 B903429009 Tension spring 1 
6 B903428009 Bobbin winder tension nut 1 
7 B969409006 Bobbin winder assy 1 

7-1 B969408006 Bobbin winder wheel bracket 1 

7-2 B969407006  Bobbin winder wheel arm 1 
7-3 B969406009 Shoulder screw, SM6. 35 1 
7-4 B968851009 Spring 1 

7-5 B969405009 Bobbin winder link stud 1 
7-6 B097431698 Set screw, (CP) SM3. 57 1 
7-7 B929041009 Bobbin winder link assy 1 

7-8 B900451009 Shoulder screw, SM3. 18 1 
 B969402009 Bobbin presser 1 

7-10 B503968008 Screw 1 
7-11 B969401006 Bobbin winder wheel 1 
7-12 B969490009 Bobbin winder shaft 1 

7-13 B969499009 В -winder brake rubber assy 1 
7-14 B096420688 Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 37 1 
7-15 B048420398 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x7 2 
7-16 B968399009 Washer, VFS 6. 5 2 

8 B048349898 Screw, pan SM5. 95 -28 x12 2 

9 B992346008 Shoulder screw, SM4. 37 1 

10 B964912009 Knife, T-nipper 1 
11 B964911009 Disc 1 

12 B966505000 Spring 1 
13 B964800009 Retaining ring, CS4 1 

14 B969480009 Balancer 1 
15 B909439008 Screw, SM4.37 1 

    



V1. Upper thread trimmer mechanism 

 



V1. Upper thread trimmer mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 B969621009 T-trimmer connecting rod, L 1 
2 B969610009 T-trimmer connecting rod, S 1 
3 B969619009 T -trimmer connecting rod joint 1 
4 B900088005 Nut, SM5. 95 2 
5 B969618009 Joint assy 1 
6 B969616009 Shoulder screw, SM5. 95-28 1 
7 B900088005 NUT, SM5.95 1 
8 B963545009 U -thread trimmer lever support 1 

  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  

9 B969614059 Upper thread trimmer hinge 1 

10 B900829009 Washer, plain 1 

11 B062040768 Retaining ring, E6 1 

12 B969647009 Lever shaft 1 
13 B961015009 Washer, plain 6 1 
14 B048349898 Screw, pan SM5. 95 - 28 x 12 1 

  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  

15 B969613009 Upper thread trimmer lever, L 1 
16 B965112009 Thread trimmer driving plate 1 
17 B969611009 Shoulder screw, SM4. 76 1 
18 B969500009 Spring, torsion 1 

19 B048430698 Screw, pan SM3. 57-40 x4 1 
20 B969509009 Pin 1 
21 B969508009 Upper thread trimmer lever, S 1 
22 B903603007 Screw, SM4. 37x9 2 
23 B969506009 Support stud 1 

24 B990949004 Nut, SM4. 76 1 
25 B969505009 Spring, extension 1 
26 B969504009 Spring hook 1 
27 B048420398 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x7 1 
28 BX77007009 Stopper plate 1 

29 B092600278 Bolt, socket M4 x8 2 
30 B969502909 U -thread trimmer detach plate 1 
31 B903603007 Screw, SM4.37x9 1 
32 B969501909 Upper thread trimmer assy 1 

 B969590909 Upper thread trimmer, D 1 
 B969599009 Pin 1 
 B969598909 Upper thread trimmer, middle 1 
 B969597009 Upper thread trimmer, upper 1 
 B969596009 Shoulder screw, SM3. 18 1 

33 B048390298 Screw, pan SM4. 76 -32 x 8 1 
34 B085390878 Washer, plain M4. 76 1 

  <For " -01 & -02">  

35-1 B965111909 Thread trimmer guide assy 1 

35-1-1 B969595009 Thread trimmer guide 1 
35-1-2 B964000009 Thread trimmer support 1 
35-1-3 B964009009 Shoulder screw, SM3.18 1 
35-1-4 B964008909 Shoulder screw, SM3.18 1 
35-1-5 B089440908 Nut, 1 SM3. 18 2 
35-1-6 B992758009 Spring, extension 1 
35-1-7 B062080768 Retaining ring, E2 1 

  <For " -04">  

35-2 B963552009 Thread trimmer guide 1 

  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  

36 B048420398 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 7 2 



V1. Upper thread trimmer mechanism 

 



V1. Upper thread trimmer mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

  <For " -01 & -04">  
37 BX76374009 Upper thread trimming cam 1 
    
 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x10 2 
    

  <For "-01 & -04">  

39 B969638008 Spring hook 1 

    
40 B903471009 Spring hook, U 1 

    
  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  

41 B969593909 Spring, extension 1 
    

112 B900088005 Nut, SM5. 95 2 
113 B969618009 Joint assy 2 

114 B969616009 Shoulder screw, SM5.95-28 2 

    



V2. Upper thread trimmer mechanism ( -03) 

 



V2. Upper thread trimmer mechanism (-03)  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

61 B965603009 Gimp trimming connector assy 1 
62 B992866009 Shoulder screw, SM5. 95 2 
63 B994355009 Shoulder screw, SM4. 37 1 
64 B965699009 Spring hook 1 

65 B048420598 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 5 1 
66 B965698009 Spring, extension 1 
67 B965697009 Spring, plate 1 
68 B040440598 Screw, bind SM3. 18 -40 x5 2 
69 B965695009 Gimp knife set plate 1 
70 B965694009 Gimp knife set plate stud 1 
71 B900913008 Washer 1 
72 B052040768 Retaining ring, E6 1 
73 B096420688 Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 37 1 
74 B965693009 Gimp trimming arm 1 
75 B967322909 Stud 1 
76 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 1 
77 B965692006 Gimp trimmer pulling bracket 1 

78 B092609488 Bolt, socket M4 x16 2 
79 B965691009 Gimp trimming link 1 

80 B967322909 Stud 1 
81 B096420688 Set screw, socket (CP) SM4. 37 1 
82 B965680009 L -thread trimmer driving rod 1 
83 B965689009 Gimp pulling plate 1 
84 B903603007 Screw, SM4.37x9 2 
85 B965378009 Gimp trimming bracket assy 1 

86 B965684006 Clamping foot lifter lever 1 
87 B965683009 Bolt, SM7.94 1 
88 B965682909 Stopper                     1 

89 B048420498 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x6 2 
90 B965681009 Stopper 1 
91 В994355009 Shoulder screw, SM4. 37 1 
92 B965670009 Spring 1 
93 B048420498 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 6 1 
94 B965679009 Spring, extension 1 
95 B093429098 Bolt, SM4. 37x10 1 
96 B965677009 Thread trimmer detach lever 1 
97 B965676009 Bush 1 
98 B965675009 Detach lever holder 1 
99 B092600278 Bolt, socket M4 x8 1 

100 B965696009 Gimp trimming detach lever 1 
101 B900466005 Screw, SM4. 37 2 
102 B965674009 Stopper 1 
103 B040430298 Screw, bind SM3.57-40x8 2 
104 B997213009 Spring, extension 1 

106 B903453009 Spring hook 1 
108 B900465007 Washer 2 
109 B997213009 Spring, extension 1 

110 B965127009 Gimp trimming safety plate 1 
111 B085020978 Washer, plain S 8 2 

    



W. Lower thread trimmer mechanism 

 



W. Lower thread trimmer mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  
1 B969592006 Lower thread trimmer lever 1 

2 B968738900 Bushing 1 

3 B968737000 Bush, DU 1 
4 B903366009 Roller 1 
5 B062070768 Retaining ring, E3 1 
6 B969591009 Roller shaft 1 
7 B990949006 Nut, SM4. 76 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

8 B995525009 Bolt, SM7. 94 1 
9 B958113009 Nut, SM7. 94 1 

10 B969580009 L -thread trimmer lever shaft 1 
11 B961015009 Washer, plain 6 1 
12 B048349098 Screw, pan SM5. 95 - 28 x 10 1 

  <For "-01, -02 & -04">  

13 В969589009 Spring, extension 1 

14 B969638008 Spring hook 2 

15 BX54737909 Stopper 1 
16 B967322909 Lever stopper shaft 1 
17 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 1 
18 B995617008 Shoulder screw, SM5. 95 1 
19 B969587009 L -T trimmer driving cam assy 1 
20 BX54606009 Driving cam shaft assy 1 

20-1 B969584909 L -T trimmer driving cam stud 1 
20-2 B029004430 О ring, PW6 1 
21 B085050878 Washer, plain M 5 1 
22 B904481008 Screw, SM4.37 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

23 B969583009 Thread trimmer driving rod 1 

24 B969582009 Shoulder screw, SM6. 35 2 

25 B950554009 Nut, SM6. 35 2 
26 B969581000 L -thread trimmer shaft arm, A 1 

27 B048429898 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x12 1 
28 B969570009 Lower thread trimmer shaft 1 
29 B906263009 Feed shaft center, L 1 
30 B906262009 Feed shaft center, R 1 
31 B096340488 Set screw, socket SM5. 95 2 
32 B969579009 Spring 1 

33 B048349898 Screw, pan SM5. 95 - 28 x 12 1 
34 B969578959 Set screw collar 1 
35 B096330488 Set screw, socket (CP) SM6. 35 2 
36 B969577059 L -thread trimmer shaft arm, В 1 
37 B048359498 Screw, pan SM5. 56-32 x16 1 
38 B969565009 L -thread trimmer shaft plate 1 
39 B048430498 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x 6 2 
40 BX54106009 Lower thread trimmer link 1 
41 B969575009 Shoulder screw, SM4. 76 2 

  <For "-01, -02 & -03">  

42-1 B969573009 Lower thread trimmer set arm 1 

  <For " -04">  

42-2 B963875009 Lower thread trimmer set arm 1 



W. Lower thread trimmer mechanism 

 



W. Lower thread trimmer mechanism  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

43 B598341009 Washer 1 
44 B905659009 Screw, SM3. 57 1 
45 BX54742009 L -thread release lever assy 1 

46 BX54730009 Movable knife 1 
47 B969568009 Screw 3.18 2 
48 BX54193009 Fixed knife 1 
49 B969566009 Screw, SM3.18-40 x3 2 
50 BX54739009 Lower thread releaser 1 
51 B968680009 Shoulder screw, SM3. 18 1 
59 B904481008 Screw, SM4.37 2 
60 B90515F008 Screw, flat SM4. 37 - 40 x 11. 8 1 
61 B963874009 Roller 1 
62 BX90802007 Spacer, movable knife T =0. 6 1 
63 B908539007 Nut, SM4. 37 1 
64 B964099009 Cushion  

65 BX98441009 Washer 1 
66 B967716009 Lever stopper 1 
67 B960459009 Spring, compression 1 
68 B960450009 Adjust nut 1 
69 B085020978 Washer, plain S 8 1 
70 B960461009 Set screw, SM7. 94 1 

  <For "-01, -02 & -03">  

71-1 B084050974 Washer, plain S 5 2 
  <For " -04">  

71-2 BX52378009 Guide, N -plate, -5 1 

  <For "-01, -02 & -03">  

72-1 B998359007 Screw, SM3.57x7 2 
  <For " -04">  

72-2 B900853090 Screw, SM3.57x6 2 

  <For " -01 ">  

100-7 BX52823009 Needle plate assy -2S 1 
100-7-1 BX52704009 Base plate assy -2 1 
100-7-2 BX75350009 Needle plate, 1. 4S 1 
100-7-3 B999037009 Screw, flat SM2. 38 2 

  <For "-02">  

100-10 BX52810009 Needle plate assy -3 1 
100-10-1 BX52703009 Base plate assy -3 1 
100-10-2 B966475009 Needle plate, 1. 2 1 
100-10-3 B999037009 Screw, flat SM2. 38 2 

  <For "-03">  

100-3 BX52827009 Needle plate assy -2 1 

100-3-1 BX52704009 Base plate assy -2 1 
100-3-2 B965864009 Needle plate, О 1 
100-3-3 B965863009 Screw, flat SM2. 38 2 

  <For "-04">  
100-15 BX54603009 Needle plate 50 1 

  "Option parts"  

56 B999037009 Screw, flat SM2. 38 2 
57 B954498009 Plastic plate 1 

    



Х1. Attachment set (Pneumatic one -pedal device) 

 



X1.Attachment set (Pneumatic one -pedal device)  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 BX54683901 A -T one pedal device 818 1 
1-1 BX09593901 Switch box assy 1 

1-1-1 BX09592001 Switch box 1 
1-1-2 BX09591009 Switch lever 1 
1-1-3 B965624009 shoulder screw, SM7. 14 1 
1-1-4 B900010006 Nut, SM7. 14 1 
1-1-5 BX09580009 Spring, extension 1 
1-1-6 B092507088 Bolt, socket M5 x30 2 
1-1-7 B089500907 Nut, 1 M5 2 
1-1-8 BX09589000 Air operate valve, S 1 
1-1-9 BX09588000 Half union 3 

1-1-10 B957842009 Throttle valve 2 
1-1-11 B957841009 Silencer 1 
1-1-12 B008600207 Screw, pan M4 x8 2 
1-1-13 BX09587000 Air operate valve, W 1 
1-1-14 B952452000 Universal elbow 1 
1-1-15 BX09586000 T -joint, ; universal 1 

1-1-16 B952440000 Nipple 5 
1-1-17 BX09585000 Plug 2 

1-1-18 B008600207 Screw, pan M4 x8 2 
1-1-19 BX09584000 Micro valve, S 2 
1-1-20 B008709407 Screw, pan M3x16 4 
1-1-21 BX09583000 Rubble bush, L 1 
1-1-22 BX09582000 Air tube, A (L = 160) 2 
1-1-23 BX09581900 Air tube, В (L=700) 1 
1-1-24 BX09579000 Air tube, D (L=600) 1 
1-1-25 BX09578000 Air tube, E (L=1700) 1 
1-1-26 BX09577000 Air tube, F (L=1700) 1 
1-1-27 BX09576000 Air tube, G (L=200) 1 
1-1-28 BX09575000 Air tube, H (L=600) 1 
1-1-29 BX09574000 Air tube, I (L=600) 1 

1-1-30 BX06101000 Elbow union, ;KQL04-01S 1 
1-1-31 BX09560000 Regulator 1 

1-1-32 BX86596000 T -joint 1 
1-1-33 BX86592000 Air tube, ;0604N120W (L = 1200) 1 
1-1-34 B092049888 Bolt, socket M6 x12 2 
1-1-35 B089040804 Nut, 2 M6 2 
1-1-36 BX09567001 Switch cover 1 
1-1-37 B008600207 Screw, pan M4 x8 4 
1-1-38 BX09571000 Air tube, К (L=45) 1 
1-1-39 B960432009 Hose joint 1 

1-2 BX81252001 Presser cylinder assy, 4 1 
1-2-1 BX79206000 Air cylinder 25 -50A 1 
1-2-2 BX79207001 Cylinder bracket, P 1 
1-2-3 BX09563009 Joint 1 
1-2-4 BX09536000 17P chain 1 
1-2-5 B961622009 Nut, M10 1 
1-2-6 BX09562000 Micro valve, SR 1 
1-2-7 BX09573000 Air tube, J (L=500) 1 
1-2-8 B008709407 Screw, pan M3 x16 2 
1-2-9 BX86535009 Switch plate 1 

1-2-10 B008600207 Screw, pan M4 x8 2 
1-2-11 B085060877 Washer, plain M4 2 
1-2-12 BX09588000 Half union 2 
1-2-13 B089700907 Nut, 1 M3 1 
1-2-14 B085070775 Washer, plain L 3 1 

    



Х1. Attachment set (Pneumatic one -pedal device) 

 



X1.Attachment set(Pneumatic one -pedal device)  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1-3 BX81251901 Starting cylinder assy 1 
1-3-1 BX09559900 Air cylinder, 25 -50T 1 

1-3-2 BX06190000 Half union, KQH04-01S 1 
1-3-3 B961622009 Nut, M10 1 

1-3-4 BX09563009 Joint 1 

1-3-5 BX00320000 9Р -chain 1 

1-3-6 BX81240001 Cylinder bracket, S 1 
1-11 8079557808 Wood screw, round M5. 5 x32 2 
1-17 BX86595009 A -T one pedal device SW assy 1 

1-17-1 BX86594000 Mechanical valve 1 
1-17-2 BX96965000 Half union, 06 -M5 1 
1-17-3 BX06105000 Half union 1 
1-17-4 BX86593009 Air -type switch panel 1 

1-17-5 BX09570000 Air tube, С (L=1700) 1 
1-18 B800910009 Staple 5 

1-19 BX86591000 Cross joint assy 1 
1-19-1 BX86580000 Cross joint, 04 -Q 1 

1-19-2 BX09570000 Air tube, С (L=1700) 2 
1-20 B909992009 Wood screw, round M4. 5 x20 2 
1-21 B991355009 Bolt, М6х60 4 
1-22 B085040776 Washer, plain L 6 4 

1-23 B089040904 Nut, 1 M6 4 
1-24 B082040868 Washer, spring 2-6 4 
1-25 BX79965009 Table sheet, 814 1 

    



Х2. Attachment set (Pneumatic one -pedal device) 

 
 
 
X2. Attachment set (Pneumatic one -pedal device)  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1-4 ВХ77096001 Sensor switch 7 assy 1 
1-4-1 BX77099001 Sensor base 7 1 
1-4-2 BX77098009 Reset lever 1 
1-4-3 B997370009 Shoulder screw SM4. 37 1 
1-4-4 BX09533009 Spring, plate 4 1 

1-4-5 B990895008 Screw SM3. 57 2 
1-4-6 BX09553000 Micro valve, D 1 
1-4-7 B008709407 Screw, pan M3 x16 2 
1-4-8 B089700907 Nut, 1 M3 2 
1-5 BX09520009 Home position switch assy 1 

1-5-1 BX09529009 Home position plate 1 
1-5-2 BX09562000 Micro valve, SR 1 
1-5-3 B048709605 Screw, pan M3 x14 2 
1-6 BX09532009 Collar, A 2 
1-7 B048429498 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40x16 2 
1-8 B048430498 Screw, pan SM3. 57 -40 x6 2 
1-9 BX54684009 Dog 1 
1-10 B048420498 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x6 1 
1-12 B585446000 Cord holder, 6N 2 
1-13 B079699706 Wood screw, round M4.1x13 2 
1-14 B905949007 Washer 2 
1-15 B900465007 Washer 1 

    



Z1. Accessories 

 



Z1. Accessories  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

1 В988119009 Accessory bag 1 
3-1 В968667009 Screw driver, 1. 9 x52 1 
3-2 В992273009 Screw driver, 3. 4 x70 1 
3-3 В909538909 Screw driver, 5. 5 x 190 1 
4-1 В900223009 Wrench, 8x9 1 
4-2 В958345009 Offset wrench 10 1 
6 В968389009 Allen wrench 3 1 

  <For " -02">  

7 BXF9358099 Needle 4 piece assy, B903695 1 
7-1 В903695099 Needle, DPx5(#11) 4 

 * <For " -01, -03 & -04">  
7 BXF9358096 Needle 4 piece assy, B903695 1 

7-1 В903695096 Needle, DPx5(#14) 4 

9 В951952059 Bobbin 3 

10 В993644000 Pincette 1 
12 * Cutter 1 
13 В968365008 Change gear case 1 
14 * Change gear 1 
16 ВХ55447009 Oil tank assy 1 
17 ВХ04309000 Poly oiler assy 1 
19  Motor pulley 1 
20 В905037009 Set screw, SM5. 95 2 
21 В969399900 Belt, flat 1 
22  Belt, VM; white 1 

23 В994925809 Pedal assy 2 
23-1 В993673901 Foot lifter pedal 2 
23-2 В994094009 Pedal stopper 4 
23-3 ВС89600904 Nut, 1 M4 4 
23-4 В048609604 Screw, panM4x14 4 
24 В961863009 Chain assy 2 
25 ВХ94020001 Head rest 1 
26 В964856009 Collar 4 
27 В977920005 Wood screw, round M6. 2 x38 4 
28 В969854009 Head hinge 2 

  < For Export>  

29 В966884009 Head cover 1 
  <For " -01 & -02">  

30 В968376009 Stop cam segment, AS 1 

  <For " -01, -02 & -04">  

31-1 ВХ08349701 Cotton stand assy, 2 1 
31-1-1 В950921901 Cotton stand bracket 1 
31-1-2 ВХ08337009 С - stand bracket & screw set 1 

31-1-2-1 В048040204 Screw, pan M6 x8 2 

31-1-2-2 В079658804 Wood screw, round M4. 5 x22 3 
31-1-3 ВХ59827009 Spool stand base 2 
31-1-4 В950928000 Spool mat 2 
31-1-5 ВХ59828009 Spool cushion 2 
31-1-6 ВХ60471009 Column pipe w/cap 1 

31-1-6-1 В950936000 Column cap 1 
31-1-7 В950937007 column joint 1 
31-1-8 ВХ89312009 Spool & screw set 2 

31-1-8-1 В950931008 Spool shaft, В 2 
31-1-8-2 В082050864 Washer, spring 2-5 2 
31-1-8-3 В089500904 Nut, 1 M5 2 

    



Z1. Accessories 

 



Z1.  Accessories  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

31-1-9 BX08332008 Spool holder, 2 1 
31-1-10 BX08324008 Thread hanger assy, 2 1 

31-1-10-1 BX08323008 Thread hanger, 2 1 
31-1-10-2 B950927000 Thread hanger base 2 
31-1-10-3 B968110009 Thread bush 2 
31-1-11 8950938007 Column pipe 1 
31-1-12 BX60469009 Spool shaft & screw set, A 1 

31-1-12-1 B089500904 Nut, 1 M5 4 
31-1-12-2 B048509604 Screw, pan M5 x14 1 
31-1-12-3 B048509604 Screw, pan M5 x 14 1 
31-1-12-4 B048509604 Screw, pan M5 x14 2 
31-1-12-5 В084050974 Washer, plain S 5 2 

92 BX73999009 Eye guard assy 1 

92-1 BX09300009 Screw, flat SM3.1 x87 2 
92-2 B085070878 Washer, pain M 3 2 
92-3 B089440908 Nut, 1 SM3. 18 2 

  < For " -01 ">  

123 BX78117909 Gauge, 818-2 1 
  <For " -02">  

123 BX78116909 Gauge, 818 -3 1 

  <For " -03">  
123 BX78115909 Gauge, 818 -4 1 

  <For " -04">  
123 BX78114909 Gauge, 818 -5 1 

130 BX72477909 Pulley cover L assy 1 

130-1 BX72479009 Pulley cover, L 1 
130-2 BXF0316009 Label, entaglement 3 lang 1 
131 BX72476909 Pulley cover R assy 1 

131-1 BX72478009 Pulley cover, R 1 
131-2 BXF0316009 Label, entaglement 3 lang 2 
132 B078688007 Wood screw, round M4. 1 x20 4 
150 B998585000 Magnet 1 
151 B993176009 Rubber cap, 13.5 2 

  "Option parts"  

  <ln case of using the 50HZ 3600rpm. >  
18 BX77067009 Motor spacer set 1 
  <ln case of using the 50HZ 3200rpm. >  

32 BX76207009 Washer, plain 8 4 

    



Z2. Accessories 

 



Z2. Accessories  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 

  <For " -03">  
11 B999503000 Threader 1 

31-2 BX08345701 Cotton stand assy, 3 1 
31-2-1 B950921901 Cotton stand bracket 1 
31-2-2 BX08337009 С -stand bracdet & screw set 1 

31-2-2-1 B048040204 Screw, pan M6 x8 2 
31-2-2-2 B079658804 Wood screw, round M4. 5x22 3 
31-2-3 BX59827009 Spool stand base 3 
31-2-4 B950928000 Spool mat 3 
31-2-5 BX59828009 Spool cushion 3 
31-2-6 BX60471009 Column pipe w/cap 1 

31-2-6-1 B950936000 Column cap 1 
31-2-7 B950937007 Column joint 1 
31-2-8 BX89312009 Spool & screw set 3 

31-2-8-1 B950931008 Spool shaft, В 3 
31-2-8-2 B082050864 Washer, spring 2-5 3 
31-2-8-3 B089500904 Nut, 1 M5 3 
31-2-9 B950922001 Spool holder support, A 1 

31-2-10 BX08331001 Spool holder, 3 1 
31-2-11 BX08322001 Thread hanger assy, 3 1 

31-2-11-1 BX08321001 Thread hanger, 3 1 
31-2-11-2 B950927000 Thread hanger base 3 
31-2-12 B968110009 Thread bush 3 
31-2-13 B950938007 Column pipe 1 

31-2-13-1 BX60469009 Spool shaft & screw set, A 1 
31-2-13-2 B089500904 Nut, 1 M5 4 
31-2-13-3 B048509604 Screw, pan M5 x14 1 
31-2-13-4 BX51179009 Screw, pan M5 x32 1 
31-2-13-5 B048509604 Screw, pan M5 x14 2 
31-2-14 B084050974 Washer, plain S5 2 

31-2-14-1 BX60466009 Holder joint & screw set 1 
31-2-14-2 B089500904 Nut, 1 M5 1 
31-2-14-3 B796588004 Wood screw, round M4. 52 x 2 1 

51 B048509004 Screw, pan M5 x10 1 
52 B965758009 Stop cam segment 1 
53 B048420298 Screw, pan SM74. 37-40 x8 2 
54 B965757909 Cutter cam segment 1 
55 B048429098 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x10 2 
56 BXF0114009 Thread holder 1 
57 BXF0113009 Fised knife, gimp Tr. 1 

58 BXF0112009 Gimp detach lever assy 1 
59 B965750009 Zigzag cam segment, F 1 

60 B965119009 Gimp stopper 1 
61 B599019009 Spring, extension 1 
62 B988339059 Screw, SM2.38 2 
63 B048440698 Screw, pan SM3.18-40x4 1 
64 B965720009 Gimp guide pipe 1 

65 BXF0116009 U -thread loop spreading plate 1 

    



Z3. Accessories 

 



Z3. Accessories  

No. Ret. Description Ot. 
  <For " -01">  

50-3 BX52702009 work clamp assy, 16RS-F 1 
50-3-1 BX75348009 Work clamp assy, 16RS 1 

50-3-1-1 B951349009 Word clamp, 16RS 1 
50-3-1-2 B966614009 Pin 2 
50-3-1-3 B903609009 Spring, plate 2 
50-3-1-4 B903606009 Screw, SM1.98-64x2 2 
50-3-2 B950549000 Finger guard, S 1 

  <For " -02">  
50-9 BX73984009 Work clamp assy, 16-KW/F-G 1 

50-9-1 B950343009 Work clamp assy, 16-3 1 
50-9-1-1 B965974009 Work clamp, S - К 1 
50-9-1-2 B966614009 Pin 2 
50-9-1-3 B966303009 Spring, plate 2 
50-9-1-4 B903606009 Screw, SM1.98-64 x2 2 
50-9-2 B950549000 Finger guard, S 1 

  <For " -03">  
50-16 BX73988909 Work clamp assy, 32 W/F -G 1 

50-16-1 В950339909 Work clamp assy, 32-4 1 
50-16-1 -1 BXF9092009 Work clamp, 32 -4 1 
50-16-1-2 B966614009 Pin 1 
50-16-1-3 B964076009 Pin 1 
50-16-1-4 B903609009 Spring, plate 1 
50-16-1-5 B965745009 Spring, plate 1 
50-16-1-6 BXF0114009 Thread holder 1 
50-16-1-7 B999905009 Screw, SM2.38 2 
50-16-1-8 B903606009 Screw, SM1.98 -64 x2 2 
50-16-1-9 BXF0113009 Fixed knife, gimp Tr. 1 

50-16-1-10 BXF0115009 Gimp trimmer movable knife 1 
50-16-1-11 BXF9094009 Gimp trimming crank 1 
50-16-1-12 B965730909 Shoulder screw, SM3. 57 1 
50-16-1-13 BXF0112009 Gimp detach lever assy 1 
50-16-1-14 BXF9009009 G -detach lever shoulder screw 1 
50-16-1-15 BXF0116009 U -thread loop spreading plate 1 

50-16-2 B950543000 Finger guard, L 1 
  "Option parts"  
 BX85438001 Tape guard winder assy 1 

96-1 BX85439009 Tape guard assy 1 
96-1-1 B966112009 Tape guard, В 1 
96-1-2 B905822008 Screw, SM2.38 2 
36-1-3 B966113009 Tape guard, A 1 
96-1-4 B988339059 Screw, SM2.38 2 
96-1-5 B966111009 Tape guide, С 1 
36-1-6 B966482009 Tape guard, F 1 
96-1-7 B988339059 Screw, SM2.38 1 
96-1-8 B905130009 Screw, SM2.38 1 
96-1-9 B990043009 Collar 1 

96-1-10 B967361009 Tape guide, lower 1 
96-1-11 B967362009 Tape guide, upper 2 
96-1-12 B048440698 Screw, pan SM3. 18-40 x4 6 
96-1-13 B965669009 Tape guide 1 

96-2 B967343908 Tape winder assy 1 
96-2-1 B967120009 Screw 1 
96-2-2 B902616009 Washer 1 
96-2-3 B902615009 Spring, compression 1 
96-2-4 B900974009 Tension nut 1 
96-3 B903603007 Screw, SM4. 37 x9 2 
97 BX79217009 Ruller assy 1 

97-1 B969305009 Ruller 1 
97-2 B048420598 Screw, pan SM4. 37 -40 x 5 2 
97-3 B963954009 Ruller 1 
97-4 B048420598 Screw, pan SM4. 37-40 x5 2 
97-5 B994448007 Washer 2 
97-6 B085420878 Washer, plain M 4. 37 2 



Sp1. Different parts list  

 

-01 -02 -03 -04 

Z1 -7 Needle DP x5 4 
ВЭ03695096 

(#14) 

B903695099 
(#11) 

B90369509

6 (#14) 
 

Z1 -12 Cutter, 5/8 1 B903805009  
 

 

Z1 -12 Cutter, 3/8 1 B901273009 
  

 

Z1 -12 Cutter, 3/4 1 B903803009 
  

 

Z1 -12 Cutter, 1 1 B903890009 
  

 

Z1 -12 Cutter, 48 2    В963169009 

Z1 -14 Change gear, 28 1    B969735000 

Z1 -14 Change gear, 48 1    B969725000 

Z1 -14 Change gear, 30 1 B969734000 
 

 B969734000 

Z1 -14 Change gear, 46 1 B969726000 
 

 В969726000 

Z1 -14 Change gear, 34 1  B969732000  В969732000 

Z1 -14 Change gear, 42 1  B969728000  
В969728000 

Z1 -14 Change gear, 32 1   B969733000  

21 -14 Change gear, 44 1   B969727000  

Z1 -14 Change gear, 38 2 B969720000  B969720000  

Z1 -14 Change gear, 36 1 B969731000 
  

 

Z1 -14 Change gear, 40 1 B969729000 

  

 



 

  

Machine 
speed 
(rpm) 

Frequency 

Motor pulley High speed V -belt Low speed V -belt 

Outside 
diameter 

Core Parts code Mark Parts code Mark Parts code 

3,600 

50Hz 
D1 =187.5 
D2=79 

d =14 BX77003-008 
M44 BX92303 -966 M41 BX92303 -969 

d = 15. 88 BX77002-008 

60Hz 
D1 =152. 8 
D2=56 

d =14 BX79979-008 

M42 BX92303 -968 M40 BX92303 -960 d =15. 88 BX77001-008 

d = 19.05 BX77090-008 

3,200 

50Hz 
D1 =160 
D2=81 

d=14 B969303-008 
M43 BX92303 -967 M42 BX92303 -968 

d =15.88 B965329-008 

60Hz 
D1=134.2 
D2=69.5 

d = 14 B969301-008 
M41 BX92303-969 M41 BX92303-969 d = 15. 88 B965320-008 

d =19. 05 B951270-008 

3,000 

50Hz 
D1 =152. 8 
D2=73. 4 

d = 14 BX68059-008 
M42 BX92303 -968 M41 BX92303 -969 

d = 15. 88 BX68058-008 

60Hz 
D1 =127. 6 
D2=62. 2 

d=14 BX77856-008 
M40 BX92303-960 M40 BX92303-960 d = 15. 88 BX77855-008 

d =19. 05 BX77854-008 

2,800 

50Hz 
D1 =134.2 
D2=69. 5 

d=14 B969301-008 
M41 BX92303 -969 M41 BX92303 -969 

d =15. 88 B965320-008 

60Hz 
D1 =119. 5 
D2=69. 5 

d=14 B967210-008 

М41 BX92303-969 M40 BX92303-960 d = 15. 88 B965328-008 
d =19.05 B951279-008 

*For 3,600 rpm in 50HZ areas, use the motor spacer set (BX77067 -009). 

* In the case of 3, 200 rpm in 50HZ areas, when the clearance between the edge of the motor pulley and the 
undersurface of the table is small, use four pieces of the washer plain 8 (BX76207 -009, thickness: 4mm). 

Gal. Gauge parts list 

Change gear  

Number 
of 

stitches 

Change gear 

(Left-side) 

Change gear 

(Right -side) 
Number 

of 
stitches 

Change gear 

(Left -side) 

Change gear 

(Right -side) 

Mark Parts code Mark Parts code Mark Parts code Mark Parts code 

360 54 B969722-000 22 B969738-009 133 36 B969731-000 40 B969729-000 
319 52 B969723-000 24 B969737-009 126 35 BX01716-000 41 BX01715-000 

283 50 B969724-000 26 B969736-000 119 34 B969732-000 42 B969728-000 
252 48 B969725-000 28 B969735-000 107 32 B969733-000 44 B969727-000 
226 46 B969726-000 30 B969734-000 96 30 B969734-000 46 B969726-000 

203 44 B969727-000 32 B969733-000 86 28 B969735-000 48 B969725-000 
182 42 B969728-000 34 B969732-000 77 26 B969736-000 50 B969724-000 
164 40 B969729-000 36 B969731-000 68 24 B939737-009 52 B969723-000 
147 38 B969720-000 38 B969720-000 60 22 B969738-009 54 B969722-000 

Sp2. Motor pulley and V -belt selection 



Ga2. Gauge parts List Cutter  

В901273-009 В903806-009 B903800-009 BX07832-009 B903805-009 BX85469-009 

 
 

3/8 

 
 

7/16 

 
 

1/2 

 
 

9/16 

 

5/8 

 
 

11/16 

В903803-009 ВХ85468-009 B90127-009 B903890-009 B959273-009 B959272-009 

 
 

3/4 

 

13/16 

 
 

7/8 
 

1 

 
 

3/8 

 
 

7/16 

В959271-009 BX07831-009 B959260-009 B95969-009 B957760-009 B951388-009 

 
 1/2 

 
          9/16 

 

 
5/8 

 
3/4 

 
7/8 

 
1 

ВХ70816-009 B967320-009 B963123-009 

                         29                  
                           32                     45 

B963169-009 B963877-009  

 
48 

 
 

 50 



Ga3. Gauge parts list 
1. Work clamp assy, W/F -G  
2. Work clamp assy  
3. Finger guard 84.  
4. Work clamp  

<For " -01"> 
1. ВХ73985-009(16mm) 1. BX73986-009 (16mm) 1. BX73993-009(25mm) 
2. B950347 -009(16mm) 2. B963998-009 (16mm) 2. В950346-009 (25mm ) 
3. B950549-000 3. B950549-000 3. В950548-000 

4. B965964-009(With rubber) 4. B963997-009 4. B966612-009(With rubber) 

 
3      

  
3     

 
3       

 
4  

 
4 

 
 

 
 4 

 
 
 <For " -01" > 

1. B73983-009(25mm) 1. BX73992-009(32mm)  

2. B966617-009(25mm) 2. B950345-009(32mm)  
3. B950548-000 3. B950547-000  

4. B966616-009 4. B966535 -001 (With rubber)  
 

3     
 
3 

 

 
 3   

               

4 

  

4 

 

4 

 

< For " -01 "> 
1. BX752702-009 (16mm) 1. BX52701 -009(25mm) 1. BX52790 -009(32mm) 

2. BX75348-009 (16mm) 2. BX75347 -009(25mm) 2. BX75346 -009(32mm) 
3. B950549-000 3. B950548-000 3. B950547 -002 

4. B951349-009 4. B951348 -009(With rubber) 4. B951347 -009(With rubber) 
3 

 

3 

 

3  

4  

 
 

4 

 
 

4 

 



Ga4. Guage parts list 
 
1. Work clamp assy, W/F -G  
2. Work clamp assy  
3. Finger guard 84.  
4. Work clamp  

<For " -02"> 

1. BX73984-009 (16mm) 1. BX73991 -009(25mm) 1. BX73980-009 (32mm) 
2. B950343-009 (16mm) 2. B950342-009(25mm) 2. B950341-009(32mm) 

3. B950549-000 3. В950548-000 3. B950547-000 
4. B965974-009(With rubber) 4. B966470-009(With rubber) 4. B966478-009(With rubber) 

  
 

4 

 

4 

 

4 

 

< For " -03"> 
1. BX73989-909 (25mm) 1. BX73982-909(25mm) 1. BX73988-909 (32mm) 
2. B950330 - 909 (25mm) 2. B963391 -909(25mm) 2. B950339-909(32mm) 

3. B950544-000 3. B950544-000 3. B950543-000 

4. BXF0117-009 4. BXF9093-009(With rubber) 4. BXF9092 -009 

 
 

 

  

 

<For " -03"> 
<For " -03"> 

(Light -weight materials) 
< For " -04"> 

1. ВХ73981 -909(16mm) 1. BX73970-909 (16mm) 1. BX73987-009(50mm) 

2. B963389-809 (16mm) 2. B959490-809 (16mm) 2. B950366-009(50mm) 
3. В950545-000 3. B950545-000 3. B950546-000 
4. BXF9080 -009(With rubber) 4. BXF9091 -009 4. B963870-009 
3 

 

3        3     

   



Ga5. Gauge parts list 

1. Needle plate assy  

2. Base plate assy  

3. Needle  

<For " -01, -03" > 

1. BX52829-009 1. BX52828-009 1. BX52827-009 1. BX52826-009 

2. B52704-009 2. BX52704-009 2. BX52704-009 2. BX52704-009 

3. B963797-009 3. B959497-009 3. B965864-009 3. В962795-009 
3

 

3

 

3

 

3

 

 

< For " -01, -03" > 
1. BX52825-009 1. BX52824-009 1. ВХ52823-009 1. BX52822-009 
2. B52704-009 2. BX52704-009 2. BX52704-009 2. BX52704-009 
3. B959268-009 3. BX75351-009 3. BX75340-009 3. BX75349-009 
3 

 

3

 

3

 

3

 

 

<For " -01, -03"> 

1. BX52821-009  
2. BX52704-009  

3. BX5117-009  
3 
 

 
 

3 

 



Ga5. Gauge parts list 

1. Needle plate assy  

2. Base plate assy  

3. Needle 

< For "-02" > 
1. BX52810-009 1. BX52819-009 1. BX52818-009 1. BX52817-009 

2. BX52703-009 2. BX52703-009 2. BX52703-009 2. ВХ52703-009 

3. B966475-009 3. B966473-009 3. B966471-009 3. B954499-009 
3 

 

3 

 

3 

 

3 

 

 

I 

< For " -04">  

 
 
3. BX54603-009 

3 

 

 

<For " -01, -03"> <For " -02"> 

BX52704-009 BX52703-009 

 
 



INDEX 

 

 
CODE PEF. NO Page 

B008709407 1 -1 -20 62 

 1 -2 -8 62 

 1 -4 -7 66 

B008600207 1 -1 -12 62 

 1 -1 -18 62 

 1 -1 -37 62 

 1 -2-10 62 

B097430398 20 8 

B097431698 7-6 50 

B097349690 5 40 

B097339690 12 40 

B096420688 52 26 

 31 47 

 7 -14 50 

 73 56 

 81 56 

B096420488 17 46 

B096340488 39 2 

 51 4 

 30 10 

 50 10 

 60 14 

 7 22 

 8-3 32 

 17-1 40 

 70-5 48 

 17 58 

 31 58 

B096349070O 19 24 

B096330488 3 6 

 6 6 

 7 6 

 13 6 

 28 8 

 1 -2 10 

 8-2 10 

 10 10 

 55 10 

 38 14 

 51 -1 14 

 10 18 

 3 22 

 33 26 

 39 26 

 45 26 

 1 -2 32 

 3-2 32 

 1 -1 34 

 32 34 

 24 38 

 1 -1 40 

 1 -2 40 

 6-1 40 

 7 -1 40 

 7 -2 40 

 10-1 40 

 76 56 

 35 58 

B096330478 46 -1 26 

B096320488 5 8 

 1 -21 20 

 
CODE REF. NO Page 

B096320488 27 34 

B096329078 4 18 

B093429098 8 20 

 62 26 

 95 56 

B093359698 21 34 

B093349698 4 14 

B093338098 13 34 

B093329698 7 14 

B093328598 14 14 

B092049888 1 -1 -34 62 

B092028588 2 18 

B092600278 30 38 

 29 52 

 99 56 

B092609888 26-2 38 

B092609488 78 56 

B092507088 1 -1 -6 62 

B089040904 1 -23 64 

B089040804 1 -1 -35 62 

B089700907 1 -2-13 62 

 1 -4-8 66 

B089600908 15 24 

B089600904 23-3 68 

B089500907 1 -1 -7 62 

B089500904 31-1-8-3 68 

 31-1-12-1 70 

 31-2-8-3 72 

 31-2-13-1 72 

 31-2-14-1 72 

B089440908 35-1 -5 52 

 92-3 70 

B089440704 17-2-4 40 

B089390808 22 14 

B089350908 8 18 

B089240808 28 14 

B089190708 1 -2 24 

B085070878 92-2 70 

B085070775 1 -2-14 62 

B085060877 1 -2-11 62 

B085050878 21 58 

B085040978 20 34 

B085040778 22 -2 28 

B085040774 1 -22 64 

B085020978 111 56 

 69 60 

B085900978 16 14 

 27 14 

 30 14 

B085750978 34-1-6 47 

B085750778 11 22 

B085420978 22 2 

 32 2 

 70-4 48 

B085420878 10 20 

 16 38 

 15 46 

 97-6 74 

B085390878 34 52 

B085100878 1 -1 24 

B084050978 71 -1 60 

 
CODE REF. NO Page 

B084050974 31-1-12-5 70 

 31-2-13-5 72 

B082050860 21 14 

B082050864 31-1-8-2 68 

 31-2-8-2 72 

B082040868 1 -24 64 

B079699706 1 -13 66 

B079658804 31-1-2-2 68 

 31-2-2-2 72 

 31-2-14-2 72 

B079557808 1 -11 64 

B078688007 132 70 

B063850268 1 -19 20 

B063709268 44 34 

B063600268 26-4 30 

B062080768 35-1 -7 52 

B062070768 1 -18 20 

 5 58 

B062060768 42 26 

B062050768 30 24 

B062040768 7-1 -2 22 

 7-2-2 22 

 11 52 

 72 56 

B062030768 62 14 

 2 18 

B062020768 49 34 

B062010768 1 -7 20 

B062900968 17 14 

 31 14 

B062990968 58 12 

B062950968 16 8 

B062800968 3-4 18 

B062850968 15 8 

B040440598 68 56 

B040430498 5 22 

 38 38 

 29 47 

 35 47 

B040430298 12 2 

 103 56 

B040420598 20 40 

 11 42 

B040420398 50 4 

 16 40 

 23 42 

B040429098 15 6 

B040429498 22 42 

B048040204 31-1-2-1 68 

B048040204 31-2-2-1 72 

B048709605 1 -5-3 66 

B048609604 23-4 68 

B048509004 31-2-14-3 72 

B048509604 31-1-12-2 70 

 31-1-12-3 70 

 31-1-12-4 70 

 31-2-13-2 72 

 31-2-13-4 72 

B048440698 54 26 

 67 47 

 63 72 

 
CODE REF. NO Page 

B048440698 96-1 -12 74 

B048440398 3-3 18 

B048430698 55 4 

 34-1 -4 47 

 19 52 

B048430598 37 2 

 55 42 

 58 42 

 67 44 

 69 44 

 43 47 

B048430498 18 10 

 1 -10 20 

 21 24 

 71 44 

 73 44 

 77 44 

 78 44 

 34-1-2 47 

 39 58 

 1 -8 66 

B048430298 46 34 

 43 38 

B048439898 1 -13 20 

B048420598 53-3 4 

 53-5 4 

 26 10 

 21 32 

 65 56 

 97-2 74 

 97-4 74 

B048420498 50 26 

 97 44 

 22 47 

 72 48 

 89 56 

 93 56 

 1 -10 66 

B048420398 47 2 

 15 10 

 37 34 

 7-15 50 

 27 52 

 36 52 

B048420298 12 18 

 19 18 

 4 20 

 4-2-8 30 

 4-2-10 30 

 16 34 

 24 34 

 57 36 

 35 38 

 6 42 

 30 42 

 36 42 

 44 42 

 70-3 48 

 52 72 

B048429098 18 2 

 8 22 

 



INDEX  

CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. NO Page  

B048429098 4-5-2 24  B900974009 18-2-8 46  B904522007 31 -2 28  B903432909 3 50 

 4-5 -8 24   62 47   10 34  B903420009 4 50 

 4-5-10 24   74 48  B904481008 22 58  B903429009 5 50 

 4-1 -2 28   96-2-4 74   59 60  B903428009 6 50 

 4-1 -8 28  B900913008 71 56  B903093008 15 2  B903366009 4 58 

 4-1 -10 28  B900850009 2 6   25 2  B902616009 96-2-2 74 

 4-2-6 30  B900853090 72-2 60  B903984009 53 36  B902615009 96-2-3 74 

 4-2 -12 30  B900829009 5 22  B903961009 115 44  B901802009 4 40 

 11 46   10 52  B903957008 61 14  B901273009 Z1 -12 75 

 41 47  B900744008 7-1 -3 22  B903800009 40 34   3/8 77 

 80 48   7-2-3 22   1/2 77  B901272009 7/8 77 

 38 54   4 38  B903806009 40 34  B901217008 12 34 

 54 72  B900600000 20 46   7/16 77  B990043009 96-1 -9 74 

B048429898 4-5-4 24  B900608006 18-1 -3 46  B903805009 40 34  B990949006 7-3 38 

 4-5-6 24   18-2-3 46   Z1 -12 75   24 52 

 4-5-12 24  B900599007 39 10   5/8 77   7 58 

 4-1 -4 28  B900466005 31 2  B903803009 Z1 -12 75  B990925008 1 -5 20 

 4-1 -6 28   14 46   3/4 77  B990895008 1 -4-5 66 

 4-2 -2 30   101 56  B903890009 Z1 -12 75  B990743009 4 6 

 4 -2 -4 30  B900465007 63 26   1 77  B990366008 18 34 

 27 58   67 26  B903879008 44 2  B990297009 53 47 

B048429698 17 2   12 46   53-7 4  B999037009 100-7-3 60 

 21 2   23 47  B903789007 14 2   100-10-3 60 

 39 34   81 48   24 2   56 60 

B048429498 1 -7 66   108 56  B903738009 53„-6 . 4  B999905009 100-14-1 30 

B048428098 60 26   1 -15 66  B903609009 100-17-1 - 28  B999905009 50-16-1-7 74 

B048390494 52 4  B900451009 7-8 50   ?00-6-1-3 30  B999873009 5-3 6 

B048390298 33 52  B900223009 4-1 68   100-14-1-4 30  B999667007 2 38 

B048399098 5 2  B909992009 1 -20 64   50-3-1-3 74  B999503000 11 72 

 21 18  B909538909 3-3 68   50-16-1-4 74  B999245009 29 8 

B048399898 13 38  B909439008 9 22  B903606009 100-10-1-4 28  B999173009 5 18 

B048399698 40-2 10   15 50   100-17-1-4 28  B998966009 52 36 

 48 14  B908539007 63 60   100-6-1-4 30  B998643008 1 42 

 3-2 18  B908303008 17 10   100-14-1-8 30  B998585000 150 70 

B048359498 37 58  B908267006 9 8   50-3-1-4 74  B998359007 72 -1 60 

B048349098 34 14   14 8   50-9-1-4 74  B997794009 28 47 

 42 14  B908250008 40. 38   50-16-1-8 74  B997370009 1 -4-3 66 

 27 24  B906661009 80 4  B903603007 2 20  B997213009 104 56 

 12 58   81 4   50-2 34   109 56 

B048349898 34 10   90 4   6 38  B996363009 45 2 

 54 14  B906650909 82 4   8 38  B995980009 69 30 

 2 24   83 4   19 38  B995617008 33 38 

 7 34   84 4   2 50   18 58 

 8 50   85 4   22 52  B995507009 41 34 

 14 52   94 4   31 52  B995566009 18 14 

 33 58  B906659909 87 4   84 56  B995565009 19 14 

B048349498 10 2  B906289009 86 4   96-3 74  B995564009 20 14 

B039400060 1 -2 20  B906263009 29 58  B903695099 9 6  B995550009 25 14 

B038400540 12 8  B906262009 30 58   7-1 68  B995559009 26 14 

B038480840 6 8  B905037009 20 68   Z1 -7 75  B995552008 29 14 

B029004430 20-2 58  B905949007 1 -14 66  B903695096 9 6  B995551008 40 14 

B029003030 111 44  B905949006 34-1 -1 47   7-1 68  B995525009 41 14 

B029096230 18-1 -4 46  B905876007 7 2   Z1 -7 75  B995152009 45 14 

 18-2 -4 46  B905822008 96-1 -2 74  B903691008 61 42   5 18 

B029066030 81 44  B905487009 58 47  B903550008 24 24   8 58 

B900088005 4 52  B905659009 44 60  B903408009 3-2 46  B994094009 18-2-7 46 

 7 52  B905155008 60 60  B903404009 75 48   61 47 

 112 54  B905130009 96-1 -8 74  B903498009 8 46  B994925801 23-2 68 

B900035006 65 16  B904963008 12 24  B903471009 40 54   23 68 

B900010006 1 -1 -4 62  B904542007 65 26  B903460009 21 38     

B900974009 7 46  B904522007 20 10  B903453009 106 56     



INDEX  

CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. NO Page 

B969573009 42 -1 58  B969421809 60 42  B967322909 75 56  B965755009 44-2 30 

B969568009 47 60  B969413000 80 44   80 56  B965754006 43-2 30 

6969566009 49 60   83 44   16 58  B965753009 61 -3 30 

B969565009 38 58  B969412009 1 20  B967210008 Sp2 75  B965752009 64-2 30 

B96564009 66-1 16  B969411009 3 20  B967196009 1 -20 20  B965751009 20-2 30 

B969563009 3-1 14  B969300909 4 20  B967193009 1 -11 20  B965745009 100-14-1-5 30 

B969562009 5 14  B969309009 5 20  B967183009 28 34   50-16-1-5 74 

B969561009 9 14  B969308009 6 20  B967167909 4-1 -1 28  B965730909 100-14-1-5 30 

B969550009 10 14  B969307009 7 20  B967166909 4-5-3 24   50-16-1-12 74 

B969557009 12 14  B969306009 9 20   4-1 -3 28  B965733809 7-2 22 

B969556009 23 14  B969305009 97 -1 74  B967165009 19 34  B965720009 1 38 

B969555009 32 14  B969303008 Sp2 75  B967120009 96-2-1 74   64 72 

B969554009 33 14  B969301008 Sp2 75  B966884009 29 68  B965729009 3 38 

B969553957 35 14  B969399900 21 68  B966617009 Ga3 78  B965728009 5 38 

B969552009 37 14  B969396909 6 32  B966616009 Ga3 78  B965727909 7 38 

B969551909 39 14  B969394000 60 12  B966614009 100-10-1-2 28  B965726009 9 38 

B969546009 53 14  B969393009 2 34   100-17-1-2 28  B965725009 10 38 

B969544609 3 18  B969392009 38 2   100-6-1-2 30  B965724009 11 38 

B969536009 1 18  B969157009 58 14   100-14-1-2 30  B965723009 12 38 

B969535009 3 18  B968896009 59 14   50-3-1-2 74  B965722009 15 38 

B969534009 7 18  B968852009 42 47   50-9-1-2 74  B965718009 18 38 

B969531009 9 18  B968851009 7-4 50   50-16-1-2 74  B965716009 23 38 

B969520009 11 18  B968842009 66 44  B966612009 Ga3 78  B965715009 25 38 

B969529009 13 18   70 44  B966505000 12 50  B965713009 28 38 

B969528009 15 18  B968813009 27 8  B966569009 55 26  B965712909 29 38 

B969527909 16 18  B968798009 46 2  B966535009 Ga3 78  B965711009 31 38 

B969526009 17 18  B968768000 1 -3 20  B966483009 61 -2 28  B965600001 32 38 

B969524909 17 -1 18  B968738900 66-2 16  B966482009 96-1 - 6 74  B965609009 34 38 

B969522009 18 18   17 24  B966470009 100-10-1-1 28  B965608006 36 38 

B969521009 20 18   2 58   Ga4 79  B965607009 37 38 

B969513009 37 47  B968737000 66-3 16  B966478009 Ga4 79  B965606009 39 38 

B969512009 39 47   4 18  B966475009 100-10-2 60  B965605009 41 38 

B969511006 40 47   3 58   Ga6 81  B965604009 42 38 

B969400009 1 50  B968736900 35 26  B966473009 Ga6 81  B965603009 61 56 

B969409006 7 50  B968680009 51 60  B966471009 Ga6 81  B965699009 64 56 

B969408006 7 -1 50  B968667009 3 -1 68  B966303009 100-10-1-3 28  B965698009 66 56 

B969407006 7 -2 50  B968443909 15 14   50-9-1-3 74  B965697009 67 56 

B969406009 7 -3 50  B968308009 17 32  B966238909 75 44  B965696009 100 56 

B969405009 7 -5 50  B968399009 7 -16 50  B966236009 76 44  B965695009 69 56 

B969402009 7 -9 50  B968389009 6 68,  B966235009 2 42  B965694009 70 56 

B969401006 7-11 50  B968377009 30 47  B966113009 96-1-3 74  B965693009 74 56 

B969490009 7 -12 50  B968376009 58 26  B966112009 96-1 -1 74  B965692006 77 56 

B969499009 7-13 50   30 68  B966111009 96-1 -5 74  B965691009 79 56 

B969496009 1 22  B968365008 13 68   50-9-1-1 74  B965680009 82 56 

B969494009 3 22  B968359009 30 8   Ga4 79  B965689009 83 56 

B969493009 4 22  B968355089 56 14  B965974009 Ga3 78  B965684006 86 56 

B969492009 8 14  B968339009 63 14  B965964009 100-3-2 60  B965683009 87 56 

B969491009 6 22  B968331009 51 36   Ga5 80  B965682909 88 56 

B969480009 8 22  B968110009 31-1-10-3 70  B965864009 100-3-3 60  B965681009 90 56 

 14 50   31-2-11-3 72  B965863009 61 -1 26  B965670009 92 56 

B969489909 1 20  B967716009 66 60  B965862009 93 4  B965679009 94 56 

B969487909 1 -6 20  B967372006 59 26  B96576S009 59 12  B965677009 96 56 

B969485009 1 -9 20  B967371006 16-1 24  B965766009 4-2 -1 30  B965676009 97 56 

B969483009 1 -12 20  B967360009 20 -1 24  B965762909 4-2 -5 30  B965675009 98 56 

B969482009 1-14 20  B967369959 49 4   59 72  B965674009 102 56 

B969481009 1 -15 20  B967368959 48 4  B965750009 4 -2 -7 30  B965673009 18-2-2 46 

B969470009 1 -16 20  B967367009 64 -1 26  B965759009 4 -2 -9 30  B965672009 54 47 

B969479009 1-17 20  B967362009 96-1 -11 74   51 72  B965671009 55 47 

B969478909 2 20  B967361009 96-1 -10 74  B965758009 4-2-11 30  B965660009 57 47 

B969477009 3 20  B967343908 96-2 74   53 72  B965669009 96-1 -13 74 

B969451009  56 12  B967320009 32 77  B965756006 34-2 30  B965668009 3-2 14 



INDEX 
CODE REF. NO Page 

B994448007 34 2 

 97-5 74 

B994375000 5 -7 6 

B994355009 63 56 

 91 56 

B994315000 85 44 

B994135009 72 44 

B993895009 6-2 46 

B993762009 26 8 

B993673901 23 -1 68 

B993644000 10 68 

B993512009 84 44 

B993176009 151 70 

B992895909 41 26 

B992866009 62 56 

B992848908 31 -1 26 

B992758009 35-1 -6 52 

B992375008 6 14 

 13 14 

 28 24 

B992346008 9 50 

B992273009 3-2 68 

B991355009 1 -21 64 

B980310009 54 36 

B980110009 11 -1 10 

B988339059 66 47 

 62 72 

 96-1 -4 74 

 96-1 -7 74 

B988119009 1 68 

B981124009 26 2 

B977920005 27 68 

B960006009 5-4 6 

B960783009 92 4 

B960670009 5-9 6 

B960592009 1 10 44 

B960557908 10 6 

B960461009 70 60 

B960450009 68 60 

B960459009 67 60 

B960432009 1 -1 -39 62 

B960163008 14 24 

B969864009 53-2 4 

B969863009 53 -4 4 

B969862009 6 2 

B969854009 28 68 

B969853009 41 2 

B969852009 43 2 

B969848059 20 2 

B969878006 23 2 

B969843009 35 2 

B969843009 2 8 

B969838009 3 8 

B969837900 7 8 

B969835009 8 8 

B969833000 10 8 

B969832009 11 8 

B969831009 13 8 

B969820009 17 8 

B969829009 18 8 

B969828009 19  

 
CODE REF. NO Page 

B969827009 21 8 

B969825009 23 8 

B969824009 24 8 

B969821009 25 8 

B969815009 12 6 

B969814009 14 6 

B969813909 2 40 

B969812000 3 40 

B969707000 8 40 

B969701009 1 -1 10 

B969790009 3 10 

B969799000 4 10 

B969798000 6 10 

B969797909 8-1 10 

B969794009 1 -4 20 

B969784009 11 -2 10 

B969782080 14 10 

B969781009 16 10 

B969778009 19 10 

B969777009 21 10 

B969776009 22 10 

 52 10 

 43 14 

 64 16 

B969769009 31 10 

B969768050 32 10 

B969766009 35 10 

B969765009 36 10 

B969764009 38 10 

B969763009 40 -1 10 

B969762909 42 -1 10 

B969759009 54 10 

B969753000 49 10 

B969752009 51 10 

B969751009 53 10 

B969747009 57 12 

B969745000 61 12 

B969744009 62 12 

B969743009 1 -1 32 

B969742000 3-1 32 

B969741809 5 32 

B969738009 Ga1 76 

B969737009 Ga1 76 

B969736000 7 -1 32 

 Ga1 76 

B969735000 Z1 -14 75 

 Ga1 76 

B969734000 Z1 -14 75 

 Ga1 76 

B969733000 7 -1 32 

 Z1 -14 75 

 Ga1 76 

B969732000 7 -1 32 

 Z1 -14 75 

 Z1 -14 75 

 Ga1 76 

B969731000 Z1 -14 75 

 Ga1 76 

B969720000 Z1 -14 75 

 Ga1 76 

B969729000 Z1 -14 75 

 

CODE  REF. NO Page  

B969729000 Ga1 76 
B969728000 7-2 32 

 Z1 -14 75 

 Ga1 76 

B969727000 7-2 32 

 Z1 -14 75 

 Ga1 76 

B969726000 Z1 -14 75 

 Ga1 76 

B969725000 Z1 -14 75 

 Ga1 76 
B969724000 7-2 32 

 Ga1 76 

B969723000 Ga1 76 

B969722000 Ga1 76 

B969721009 8 32 

B969718009 8-1 32 

B969717009 8-2 32 

B969716009 9 32 
B969714009 11 32 

B969713009 12 32 

B969712009 13 32 

B969711009 14 32 

B969600001 6 24 

 16 32 

B969606000 3 24 

B969602001 7 24 

B969601009 8 24 

B969690009 9 24 

B969699009 10 24 

B969693001 18 24 

 26 34 

B969691009 22-1 24 

B969680009 23 24 

B969689006 25 24 

B969688009 26-1 24 

B969684909 32 26 

В969683006 34-1 26 

B969681009 37 26 

B969670006 38 26 
B969679009 40 26 

B969677006 43-1 26 

B969676009 44 -1 26 

B969671009 48 26 

B969660009 49-1 26 

B969669009 51 26 

B969668009 53 26 

B969665909 4-5-5 24 

 4-1-5 28 

B969664009 4-5-7 24 

 4-1 -7 28 

B969662809 4-5-9 24 

 4 -1 -9 28 

B969661009 1 22 

B969659009 4 22 

B969656001 6 22 

B969655809 7-1 22 

B969648009 4 34 

B969647009 5 34 

 12 52 

B969646909 8 34 

 
CODE REF. NO Page 

B969645009 9 34 
B969644009 11 34 

B969643009 14 34 
B969641009 17 34 

B969639009 22 3-1 

B969638008 14 18 

 39 54 

 14 58 

B969637989 25 34 

B969636909 31 34 

B969635009 33 34 

B969634009 34 34 

B969632009 36 34 

B969631059 38 34 

B969620009 50-1 34 

B969629009 29 34 

B969626009 42 34 

B969625009 43 34 

B969624009 45 34 

B969623009 47 34 

B969622009 48 34 

B969621009 1 52 

B969610009 2 52 
B969619009 3 52 

B969618009 5 52 

 113 541 

B969616009 6 52 

 114 5-1 

B969614059 9 52 

B969613009 15 52 

B969611009 17 52 
B969500009 18 52 

B969509009 20 52 

B969508009 21 521 

B969506009 7 -2 38 

 23 52 

B969505009 25 52 

B969504009 26 52 

B969502909 30 52 

B969501909 32 52 
B969590909 32 -1 52 

B969599009 32-2 52 

B969598909 32-3 52 

B969597009 32 -4 52 

B969596009 32-5 52 

B969595009 35-1 -1 52 

B969593909 41 54 

B969592006 1 58 

B969591009 6 58 

B969580009 10 58 

B969589009 13 58 

B969587009 19 58 
B969584909 20-1 58 

B969583009 23 58 

B969582009 24 58 

B969581009 26 58 

B969570009 28 58 

B969579009 32 58 

B969578959 34 58 

B969577059 36 58 

B969575009 41 58 



INDEX 

CODE REF. NO Page 

B965665009 26-2 30 

B965664009 4 46 

 18-1 -6 46 

 18-2 -6 46 

 59 47 

 77 48 

B965645009 5 -1 6 

B965624009 1-1-3 62 

B965591009 18 -1 -5 46 

 18-2-5 46 

B965437909 9 46 

B965418009 14 38 

B965378009 85 56 

B965320008 Sp2 75 

B965329008 Sp2 75 

B965328008 Sp2 75 

B965179009 22 18 

B965149009 16 46 

B965127009 110 56 

B965119009 64 47 

 60 72 

B965112009 16 52 

B965111909 35-1 52 

B964000009 35 -1 -2 52 

B964009009 35-1 -3 52 

B964008909 35 -1 -4 52 

B964099009 64 60 

B964076009 100-14-1-3 30 

 50-16-1-3 74 

B964069008 11 14 

B964970009 4-2-13 30 

B964912009 10 50 

B964911009 11 50 

B964800009 13 50 

B964857000 10 22 

B964856009 26 68 

B964794009 17 38 

B964772009 4-2 -3 30 

B964159009 20 38 

B964155006 44 14 

B963998009 Ga3 78 

B963997009 Ga3 78 

B963955000 64 12 

B963954009 97-3 74 

B963808806 23 2 

B963882006 43-3 28 

B963881006 16-2 28 

B963870009 100-17-1-1 28 

 Ga4 79 

B963878009 49-2 28 

B963877009 50 77 

B963875009 42 -2 58 

B963874009 61 60 

B963797009 Ga5 80 

B963795009 Ga5 80 

B963793009 20 32 

B963552009 35-2 52 

B963545009 8 52 

B963471009 24 14 

B963391909 Ga4 79 

B963389809 Ga4 79 

 
CODE REF. NO Page 

B963352009 7 -1 38 

B963109009 11 10 

B963171009 26-3 28 

B963169009 40 34 

 Z1 -12 75 

 48 77 

B963165009 29 24 

B963123009 45 77 

B962648009 68 44 

B962279909 34-1 47 

B961015009 33 10 

 6 34 

 13 52 

 11 58 

B961863009 24 68 

B961622009 1 -2-5 62 

 1 -3-3 64 

B950938007 31 -1 -11 70 

 31 -2-12 72 

B950937007 31 -1 -7 68 

 31 -2 -7 72 

B950936000 31-1-6-1 68 

 31-2-6-1 72 

B950931008 31-1-8-1 68 

 31-2-8-1 72 

B950928000 31 -1 -4 68 

 31 -2-4 72 

B950927000 31-1-10-2 70 

 31-2-11-2 72 

B950922001 31 -2 -9 72 

B950921901 31 -1 -1 68 

 31 -2-1 72 

B950572006 51 14 

B950557007 35 34 

 2 46 

B950554009 15 32 

 25 58 

B950549000 50-3-2 74 

 50-9-2 74 

 Ga3 78 

B950548000 100-10-2 28 

 100-6-2 30 

 Ga3 78 

 Ga4 79 

B950547000 Ga4 79 

B950546000 100-17-2 28 

 Ga4 79 

B950545000 Ga4 79 

B950544000 100-14-2 30 

 Ga4 79 

B950543000 50-16-2 74 

 Ga4 79 

B950347009 Ga3 78 

B950346009 Ga3 78 

B950345009 Ga3 78 

B950344009 100-17-1 28 

 Ga4 79 

B950343009 50-9-1 74 

B950342009 100-10-1 28 

B950341009 Ga4 79 

B950330909 100-14-1 30 

 
CODE REF. NO Page 

B950330909 Ga4 79 

B950339909 50-16-1 74 

 Ga4 79 

B959092909 26-1 38 

B959857009 8-2 2 

B959549000 Ga3 78 

 Ga4 79 

B959548000 Ga3 78 

B959547000 Ga3 78 

B959527006 34-3 28 

B959409008 56 47 

B959490809 Ga4 79 

B959497009 Ga5 80 

В959343009 Ga4 79 

B959342009 Ga4 79 

B959273009 3/8 77 

B959272009 7/16 77 

B959271009 1/2 77 

B959260009 5/8 77 

B959269009 3/4  . 77 

B959268009 Ga5 80 

B959102009 28 10 

B958345009 4-2 68 

B958113009 46 14 

 6 18 

 9 58 

B958112009 30 34 

B957842009 1 -1 -10 62 

B957841009 1 -1 -11 62 

B957160009 7/8 77 

B957186009 20 42 

 51 42 

 117 44 

B954499009 Ga6 81 

B954498009 57 60 

B954231009 7-1 -1 22 

B954220009 7-2-1 22 

B952673009 88 4 

B952452000 1 -1 -14 62 

B952440000 1 -1 -16 62 

B952225809 8-2 6 

B952170009 44 10 

B952179009 25 10 

B951909000 17 -2-5 40 

B951952059 23 40 

 9 68 

B951889009 18-1 -8 46 

B951564909 33 47 

B951388009 1 77 

B951349009 50-3-1-1 74 

 Ga3 78 

B951348009 100-6-1-1 30 

 Ga3 78 

B951347009 Ga3 78 

B951205009 5 46 

 18-1 -7 46 

 60 47 

 76 48 

B951270008 Sp2 75 

B951279008 Sp2 75 

B951104009 24 10 

 
CODE REF. NO Page 

B951104009 45 10 

B951193809 34-2 47 

B920389009 21 -2-2 40 

B929041009 7-7 50 

B929018009 1 40 

B929017909 7 40 

B929850009 1 34 

B929302009 66 16 

B928670009 26 38 

B927503009 21 -2-3 40 

B927584009 21 -1 -1 40 

B927512009 21 -1 -3 40 

B927308059 1 10 

B927307059 8 10 

B927306009 1 32 

B927305909 3 32 

B927364009 40- 10 

B927283009 3 40 

 10 40 

B927258001 53 4 

B800910009 1 -18 64 

B600204007 34-1 -5 47 

B607722008 37 10 

B503968008 7-10 50 

B599019009 65 47 

 61 72 

B598341009 43 60 

B585446000 1 -12 66 

BX00797009 89 4 

BX00320000 1 -3-5 64 

BX09830009 Ga5 80 

BX09593901 1 -1 62 

BX09592001 1 -1 -1 62 

BX09591009 1 -1 -2 62 

BX09580009 1 -1 -5 62 

BX09589000 1 -1 -8 62 

BX09588000 1 -1 -9 62 

 1 -2-12 62 

BX09587000 1 -1 -13 62 

BX09586000 1 -1 -15 62 

BX09585000 1 -1 -17 62 

BX09584000 1 -1 -19 62 

BX09583000 1 -1 -21 62 

BX09582000 1 -1 -22 62 

BX09581900 1 -1 -23 64 

BX09570000 1 -17-5 64 

 1 -19-2 62 

BX09579000 1 -1 -24 62 

BX09578000 1 -1 -25 62 

BX09577000 1 -1 -26 62 

BX09576000 1 -1 -27 62 

BX09575000 1 -1 -28 62 

BX09574000 1 -1 -29 62 

BX09573000 1 -2-7 62 

BX09571000 1 -1 -38 62 

BX09560000 1 -1 -31 62 

BX09567001 1-1-36 62 

BX09563009 1 -2-3 62 

 1 -3-4 64 

BX09562000 1 -2 -6 62 

 1-5-2 66 



INDEX  

CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. N0 Page 

BX09559900 1 -3 -1 64  BX79078009 18-1 -10 46  BX73988909 50-16 74  BX54779009 8-1 3 

BX09553000 1 -4 -6 66  BX79979008 Sp2 75   Ga4 79  BX54778009 1 3 

BX09536000 1 -2 -4 62  BX79965009 1 -25 64  BX73987009 100-17 28  BX54777009 8-1 -1 6 

BX09533009 1 -4 -4 66  BX79207001 1 -2 -2 62   Ga4 79  BX54776009 8-1 -2 6 

BX09532009 1 -6 66  BX79206000 1 -2 -1 62  BX73986009 Ga3 78  BX54772009 1 8 

BX09520009 1 -5 66  BX79202009 33 2  BX73985009 Ga3 78  BX54771009 29 10 

BX09529009 1 -5 -1 66  BX79217009 97 74  BX73984009 50-9 74  BX54760009 23 10  

BX09415009 3-1 18  BX78133901 16 2   Ga4 79  BX54769009 43 10 

BX09300009 92-1 70  BX78132001 53-1 4  BX73983009 Ga3 78  BX54768009 1 24 

BX08349701 31 -1 68  BX78131801 19 2  BX73982909 Ga4 79  BX54766009 11 24 

BX08345701 31 -2 72  BX78126001 30 2  BX93981909 Ga4 79  BX54765009 13 24 

BX08337009 31 -1 -2 68  BX78123009 5-5 6  BX73970909 Ga4 79  BX54764009 23 34 

 31 -2 -2 72  BX78117909 123 70  BX72479009 130-1 70  BX54763009 15 40 

BX08332008 31 -1 -9 70  BX78116909 123 70  BX72478009 131 -1 70  BX54750009 9 40 

BX08331001 31 -2-10 72  BX78115909 123 70  BX72477909 130 70  BX54759009 18 40 

BX08324008 31 -1 -10 70  BX78114909 123 70  BX72476909 131 70  BX54758000 37 42 

BX08323008 31-1-10-1 70  BX78113909 10-1 32  BX72375009 11 -1 40  BX54757009 43 42  

BX08322001 31 -2-11 72  BX78112909 10-2 32  BX60497009 4-5-1 24  BX54756009 29 42 

BX08321001 31-2-11-1 72  BX78111909 15 34  BX60496009 4-5-11 24  BX54755900 7 42 

BX07832009 9/16 77  BX77009901 36 2  BX60471009 31 -1 -6 68  BX54754009 5 42 

BX07831009 9/16 77  BX77007009 28 52   31 -2-6 72  BX54753000 63 42 

BX07306009 46 26  BX77006009 54 4  BX60469009 31 -1 -12 70  BX54751000 16-2 42  

BX06105000 1 -17-3 64  BX77003008 Sp2 75   31 -2-13 72  BX54740009 21 42  

BX06101000 1 -1 -30 62  BX77002008 Sp2 75  BX60466009 31 -2 -14 72  BX54748009 54 42  

BX06190000 1 -3-2 64  BX77001008 Sp2 75  BX68059008 Sp2 75  BX54747000 90 44 

BX04309000 17 68  BX77090008 Sp2 75  BX68058008 Sp2 75  BX54746000 95 44  

BX03632000 91 44  BX77099001 1 -4 -1 66  BX66090009 91 4  BX54745000 16-1 42  

BX01716000 Ga1 76  BX77098009 1 -4-2 66  BX64590009 73 48  BX54744009 71 48 

BX01715000 Ga1 76  BX77096001 1 -4 66  BX64599009 78 48  BX54743009 1 46 

BX01633009 21 -2 -1 40  BX77067009 18 70  BX64598009 79 48  BX54742009 45 60  

BX90802007 62 60  BX77856008 Sp2 76  BX61918909 4-1 28  BX54730009 46 60 

BX98441009 65 60  BX77856008 Sp2 75  BX61917809 4-2 30  BX54739009 50 60 

BX96965000 1 -17-2 64  BX77855008 Sp2 75  BX61914909 4-5 24  BX54737909 15 58 

BX94020001 25 68  BX77854008 Sp2 75  BX50999000 94 44  BX54736909 13 2 

BX92303960 Sp2 76  BX76378000 22 8  BX50971009 5-5 6  BX54735000 2 2 

BX92303969 Sp2 76  BX76377009 2 22  BX50968000 5-8 6  BX54734000 11 2  

BX92303968 Sp2 76  BX76374009 37 54  BX50878000 89 44  BX54733001 8-1 2 

BX92303967 Sp2 76  BX76361009 70-2 48  BX50877009 93 44  BX54732001 3 2 

BX92303966 Sp2 76  BX76350009 70 -1 48  BX50874009 21 -1 -2 40  BX54731009 1 18 

BX89312009 31 -1 -8 68  BX76359000 1 -1 20  BX50873009 21 -2 40  BX54729000 40 2 

 31 -2 -8 72  BX76207009 32 70  BX50871009 21 -2-4 40  BX54729000 4 2 

BX86596000 1 -1 -32 62  BX75443009 70 48  BX50751009 96 44  BX54728000 42 2 

BX86595009 1 -17 64  BX75351009 Ga5 80  BX50710909 18-1 -1 46  BX54727809 5 6 

BX86594000 1 -17-1 64  BX75340009 100-7-2 60   18-2-1 46  Bx54725009 5-2 6 

BX86593009 1 -17-4 64   Ga5 80  BX50719009 18-1 -2 46  BX54723000 4 8 

BX86592000 1 -1 -33 62  BX75349009 Ga5 80  BX50718009 27 47  BX54722009 17 40 

BX86591000 1 -19 64  BX75348009 50 -3-1 74  BX50580000 9 42  BX54721009 17 -2 40 

BX86580000 1 -19-1 64   Ga3 78  BX50589000 8 42  BX54710009 17-2-1 40 

BX86535009 1 -2 -9 62  BX75347009 100-6-1 30  BX50572009 10 42  BX54719009 17-2-3 40 

BX85782009 114 44   Ga3 78  BX50554000 98 44  BX54718000 17-2-2 40 

BX85469009 11/16 77  BX75346009 Ga3 78  BX59080000 26 42  BX54717000 42 42 

BX85468009 13/16 77  BX75117009 Ga5 80  BX59928909 18-1 46  BX54716000 28 42 

BX85439009 96-1 74  BX73040009 Wa 82  BX59828009 31 -1 -5 68  BX54715009 35 42 

BX85438001 96 74  BX73999009 92 70   31 -2-5 72  BX54714000 17 42 

BX81300000 53 42  BX73993009 Ga3 78  BX59827009 31 -1 -3 68  BX54712000 59 42 

BX81252001 1 -2 62  BX73992009 Ga3 78   31 -2-3 72  BX54600000 86 44 

BX81251901 1 -3 64  BX73991009 100-10 28  BX58346009 3 42  BX54609000 9 2 

BX81240001 1 -3-6 64   Ga4 79  BX58167009 5-6 6  BX54607009 13 46 

BX70816009 29 77  BX73980009 Ga4 79  BX56369009 92 44  BX54606009 20 58 

BX70546000 10 46  BX73989909 100-14 30  BX55447009 16 68  BX54603009 100-15 60 

 18-1 -9 46   Ga4 79  BX55135009 19 46   Ga6 81 



INDEX  

CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. NO Page  CODE REF. NO Page 

BX54602009 Ga5 80  BX52810009 Ga6 81  BXF9364009 21 40 

BX54699009 36 14  BX52819009 Ga6 81  BXF9363009 21 -1 40 

BX54698009 36 26  BX52818009 Ga6 81  BXF9358009 7 68 

BX54685009 21 47  BX52817009 Ga6 81  BXF9358096 7 68 

BX54684009 1 -9 66  BX52816009 Ga5 80     

BX54683901 1 62  BX52704009 100-7-1 60     

BX54681009 27 10   100-3-1 60     

BX54679009 56 36   Ga5 80     

BX54676009 8 2   Ga6 81     

BX54675000 16 42  BX52703009 100-10-1 60     

BX54673000 38 42   Ga6 81     

BX54672000 19 42  BX52702009 50-3 74     

BX54671000 24 42   Ga3 78     

BX54660000 27 42  BX52701009 100-6 30     

BX54669000 31 42   Ga3 78     

 32 42  BX52790009 Ga3 78     

BX54667000 33 42  BX52378009 71 -2 60     

BX54663000 45 42  BX51008009 95 4     

BX54662000 46 42  BX51989000 87 44     

BX54661000 47 42  BX51878000 14    42     

BX54650000 48 42  BX51877000 13 42     

BX54238000 50 42  BX51876000 15 42     

BX54237000 52 42  BX51867000 49 42     

BX54236000 62 42  BX51778000 116 44     

BX54234000 64 44  BX51773009 3-1 46     

BX54233000 65 44  BX51734009 5 6     

BX54232000 99 44  BX51731009 34-1-3 47     

BX54231000 100 44  BX51724009 6-1 46     

BX54220000 88 44  BX51179009 31-2-13-3 72     

BX54226009 74 44  BXF0093009 18-2 46     

BX54225000 79 44  BXF0065009 1 -8 20     

BX54109009 9 10  BXF0318009 Wa 82     

BX54106009 40 58  BXF0316009 130-2 70     

BX54104000 42-2 10   131 -2 70     

BX54103009 42 10   Wa 82     

BX54102009 11 40  BXF0315009 Wa 82     

BX54190009 19 40  BXF0117009 100-14-1-1 30     

BX54199000 25 42   Ga4 79     

 39 42  BXF0116009 100-14-1-U i 30     

BX54198009 57 42   65 72     

BX54193009 48 60   50-16-1-15 74     

BX54192000 113 44  BXF0115009 100-14-1-10 30     

BX54189009 50 34   50-16-1-10 74     

BX54187909 11 6  BXF0114009 100-14-1-6 30     

BX54184909 13 2   55 72     

BX52011009 50 14   50-16-1-6 74     

BX52923000 56 42  BXF0113009 100-14-1-9 30     

BX52923000 41 42   56 72     

BX52922000 34 42   50-16-1-9 74     

BX52829009 Ga5 80  BXF0112009 100-14-1-13 30     

BX52828009 Ga5 80   58 72     

BX52827009 100-3 60   50-16-1-13 74     

 Ga5 80  BXF9009009 100-14-1-14 30     

BX52826009 Ga5 80   50-16-1-14 74     

BX52825009 Ga5 80  BXF9094009 100-14-1-11 30     

BX52824009 Ga5 80   50-16-1-11 74     

BX52823009 100-7 60  BXF9093009 Ga4 79     

 Ga5 80  BXF9092009 50-16-1-1 74     

BX52822009 Ga5 80   Ga4 79     

BX52821009 Ga5 80  BXF9091009 Ga4 79     

BX52810009 100-10 60  BXF9080009 Ga4 79     

 


